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Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, 
MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 30TH JULY, 2014 at 9.30 AM to consider the 
following items. 
 
* PLEASE NOTE THAT THE MEETING WILL START AT 9.30AM 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
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CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
2 JULY 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee of the Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on 
Wednesday, 2 July 2014 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Clive Carver, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, 
Ian Dunbar, Andy Dunbobbin, Robin Guest, Ron Hampson, Joe Johnson, 
Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Tim Newhouse, Paul Shotton, Carolyn Thomas 
and Arnold Woolley  
 
ALSO PRESENT:  
Councillor Ian Smith attended as an observer 
 
APOLOGY: 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Chief Officer (People and 
Resources) 
 
CONTRIBUTORS:  
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance and Chief Executive 
For minute numbers 5 and 6 – Policy and Performance Manager and Mr. Paul 
Goodlad from Wales Audit Office   
For minute number 8 (agenda item 9) - Corporate Finance Manager and 
Finance Manager  
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  
Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer 
 

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
  The Member Engagement Manager sought nominations for a 

Chairman for the Committee.  Councillor Robin Guest proposed Councillor 
Richard Jones which was duly seconded and Councillor Ian Dunbar proposed 
Councillor Carolyn Thomas which was also duly seconded.  On being put to 
the vote the nomination for Councillor Carolyn Thomas to be Chair of the 
Committee was carried. 

 
  Councillor Clive Carver and Councillor Robin Guest sought clarification 

on why the meeting had been moved from 12 June 2014 and the Member 
Engagement Manager and Councillor Tim Newhouse, as the previous 
Chairman of the Committee, provided a detailed response.  

 
  Councillor Arnold Woolley queried when the agenda had been made 

available as he had not received his papers until Monday of this week and he 
indicated that the appendix to agenda item 10 Workforce Information Report 
had not been made available to Members as reflected in the report.  The 
Member Engagement Manager apologised for the appendix not being 
available until today and advised that the agenda had been despatched on 
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the correct date.  Councillor Richard Jones suggested that agenda item 10 be 
deferred from this meeting as Members had been unable to consider the 
appendices to the report.  The Chief Executive advised that the substantive 
report, to which the appendix related, had been published within the full 
agenda and was for information only. On being put to the vote, the proposal to 
defer the item was lost.   

   
 RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillor Carolyn Thomas be appointed Chair for the Committee 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
  The Member Engagement Manager sought nominations for a Vice-

Chairman for the Committee.  Councillor Paul Shotton proposed Councillor 
Peter Curtis which was duly seconded.   

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillor Peter Curtis be appointed Vice-Chairman for the Committee. 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
  No declarations of interest were made.  

 
4. MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 May, 2014 had 

been circulated to Members with the agenda. 
 

Matters Arising 
 
  Councillor Peter Curtis indicated that he had not received a response to 

his question about why owners of vans needed to take their vehicle to Alltami 
depot for inspection after they had produced their log book at the Flintshire 
Connects office.  The Member Engagement Manager advised that he had 
circulated a response to the Committee Members by email the previous day, 
which he read out.  Councillor Arnold Woolley raised concern that van drivers 
could renew their permit for using a Council recycling site to dispose of waste 
and then attach a business logo on the vehicle after the permit had been 
renewed.  It was felt that the operatives at the depot would advise the 
appropriate staff if this occurred.  The Chief Executive said that it was 
important that the issue of permits was regulated and the Chair suggested 
that a report be submitted to a meeting of the Environment Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee.   

 
  On the issue of van permits on page 3 of the minutes, Councillor 

Richard Lloyd said that he had asked that that the use by van permit holders 
be permitted at the Sandycroft site and not that another waste site be found, 
as was recorded in the minutes.  In response to a comment from Councillor 
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Clive Carver on the use of vans, the Member Engagement Manager said that 
he would obtain information on the issue of van permits and would email a 
response to the Committee.  Following a discussion, it was also agreed that 
responses to requests made at meetings for additional information be 
circulated to Members several days before the next meeting.   

 
In referring to the issue of costs for the leachate treatment plant, 

Councillor Marion Bateman, on behalf of Councillor Haydn Bateman, said that 
if a more realistic estimate had been put on the leachate, then the problem of 
funding would not have occurred.  The Member Engagement Manager 
responded that this had not been possible as the quality of the leachate had 
not been known previously.      

 
  Councillor Richard Jones said that his request for scrutiny of the 46 

Value for Money (VFM) projects had not formed part of the resolution and he 
queried why the information had not been included on the agenda for this 
meeting.  The Chief Executive responded that the progress of the VFM 
projects would form part of the monthly budget monitoring reports from Month 
3 onwards which would be submitted to Cabinet and this Committee from, the 
next cycle of meetings.  

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That subject to the suggested amendment, the minutes be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman.             
  
5. ANNUAL IMPROVEMENT REPORT FROM WALES AUDIT OFFICE 
 
  The Chief Executive introduced a report to update Members on the 

Council’s Annual Improvement Report 2013-14 which will be published by the 
Auditor General for Wales and to provide Members with the Council’s 
response.  He introduced Mr. Paul Goodlad from Wales Audit Office (WAO) to 
the Committee.   

 
  He explained that the Council had two principal annual reports from the 

WAO with the second being received in October.  The report which was very 
positive, and was the best one that the Council had received in recent years, 
had also been submitted to Cabinet and Audit Committee; it illustrated that the 
Authority was governed well and was performing well, and had listened the 
comments of WAO made in previous reports and improved its arrangements 
for performance management and reporting accordingly.   

 
  Mr. Goodlad reiterated the comments about the positivity of the report 

which he was pleased to present to the Committee.  The report covered the 
evaluation of governance and services at Flintshire County Council. In 
summary, Mr. Goodlad said that the Council had made good progress against 
the improvement priorities and had improved its overall performance against 
the national indicators.  The WAO had not made any new recommendations 
or proposals for improvement and appendix 5 summarised the status of the 
previous recommendations and proposals for improvement.  WAO was 
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confident that the Council had recognised what needed to be done and had 
taken the appropriate action to ensure that this was undertaken.  However, it 
was important to recognise the scale of the financial challenges ahead and 
Mr. Goodlad said that WAO would continue to provide support to the Council.   

 
  On performance, Mr. Goodlad explained that data for 2012-13 had 

been considered and had been updated where information from 2013-14 was 
available.  Action had also been taken by the Council to strengthen its 
approach to performance evaluation, and the need for further work to 
harmonise its improvement planning and performance reporting arrangements 
had been acknowledged by the Council.  The Auditor General’s Improvement 
Letter of December 2013 had concluded that the Council had discharged its 
improvement reporting duties under the Measure.  Mr. Goodlad added that 
improvement reporting for 2013-14 was much improved.  The Council had 
enhanced its arrangements for planning and supporting improvement, but 
further action was required to provide the rigour necessary to cope with the 
challenges ahead.  The Auditor General’s September 2013 Letter raised 
concerns that some aspects of the Council’s improvement arrangements 
remained underdeveloped.  However, six months later, there were clear signs 
of the Council taking action to strengthen its improvement arrangements 
including the development of a medium term financial plan that explained how 
the Council expected to balance its budgets.  Previously concerns had been 
expressed about slippage but in 2013-14 significant progress had been made.   

   
The Council had embarked on a programme of organisational 

development and so far this had been risk managed well and a lot had been 
achieved in a short space of time. Paragraph 72 highlighted the challenge 
faced by the Council with the assumption of efficiency savings of £12m during 
2014-15.  Mr. Goodlad explained that appendix 5 reported that two 
recommendations had been closed down as a result of work undertaken by 
the Authority.   

 
  Councillor Ian Dunbar welcomed the report which he felt showed a 

forward looking Council.  He said that the fact that there were no new 
recommendations or proposals was a positive sign of the significant impact 
made on the issue of improvement.  He suggested that the good news story 
be put out onto social media as it highlighted to residents that the Council was 
protecting front line services.  The Chief Executive responded that the 
document was available on the Council’s website and had been reported in a 
standard press release - it was also important to make Members and the 
workforce aware of and interested in the report.   

 
  Following a question from Councillor Ron Hampson about the selling of 

Council assets to fund the budget gap, the Chief Executive said that in recent 
years the Authority had had difficulty in achieving its pre-set capital receipts 
targets.  A report would be submitted to the next meeting of Cabinet which 
would provide details of the current situation on the capital programme.   

 
  In echoing the comments about the positive report, Councillor Paul 

Shotton said that it was pleasing to see no additional recommendations from 
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WAO for the second year running.  He referred to the difficult challenges 
ahead but added that closing the £15.5m budget gap had been a significant 
achievement.   

 
  Councillor Robin Guest said that it was a mostly positive report but said 

that some negative points had also been raised.  He referred to paragraph 29 
about homelessness in Flintshire and asked whether the year-end 
performance data was available yet to confirm whether performance had 
subsequently improved, as had been reported in Council reports during 2013-
14.  He also queried why a reference to extra–care housing was included in 
the section about new affordable homes target.  Councillor Guest said that 
performance in Social Services was generally extremely good and welcomed 
the comment about the strong interdepartmental working within the Council as 
identified by the Care and Social Services Inspectorate for Wales (CSSIW).  
He raised concern about the ability to deliver organisational change under the 
School Modernisation Strategy and the national 21st Century Schools 
programme.  Councillor Guest highlighted the comments on the need for 
effective and disciplined in-year financial management to ensure that budgets 
were managed effectively and prompt action taken to mitigate the impacts 
should variances occur.  He also referred to the delivery of the organisational 
change programme putting significant pressure on both officers and Members 
and sought assurance that detailed information would be provided to 
Members on the progress made on the delivery of the programme.  He added 
that the report celebrated areas where improvement had been made and 
identified challenges where the Council was not performing as well.   

 
  On the issue of homelessness, the Policy and Performance Manager 

said that the performance figures for 2013-14 for homelessness prevention 
had increased from 83% to just under 85% and as a result of this a target of 
90% had been set for 2014-15, despite an increase in the number of people 
presenting themselves as homelessness.   

 
  The Chief Executive accepted the comments about the need for 

Members to be provided with detailed information about organisational 
change.  On the issue of VFM raised earlier by Councillor Richard Jones, he 
said that the Council had not before planned the scale of reduction in 
workforce that was required and the programme in hand remained a risk to 
deliver.   

 
  Councillor Jones said that he appreciated that the report was positive 

but that was a need to ensure continual improvement for the future.  He 
referred to paragraph 21 on the Council’s approach to channel shift and 
queried what was meant by the final sentence.  Councillor Jones raised 
concern about the amount of time homeless households spent in temporary 
accommodation and asked why there had been a reduction in the number of 
new affordable homes that the County had benefited from, with the number 
reducing to 57 new affordable homes during 2012-13 compared with 71 in 
2011-12.  He asked for details of the six out of 10 indicators for monitoring of 
children’s services which had deteriorated, as referred to in paragraph 33, and 
queried why the issue of dementia was now covered across a series of 
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services instead of by a dedicated post of dementia officer.  He indicated that 
more information was needed of the impact of performance for collaborative 
projects and that further explanation was required on the uncertainty about 
delivery of organisation change of the School Modernisation Strategy.   

 
In response, Mr. Goodlad explained that this was as a result of the 

Council’s own evaluation at the end of 2012-13 and that the assessment 
would be revised now that the results of 2013-14 were known.  The Chief 
Executive explained that the Council had decided not to give a ‘green’ status 
for performance where the issue was complex and a risk but added that 
feedback from Welsh Government on the C21st Schools Programme for 
schools at Shotton, Connah’s Quay and Holywell showed that Flintshire 
County Council was one of the top performing authorities.  He added that the 
authority was ready to progress with projects but was awaiting Ministerial 
approval, hence the risk rating.   

 
  The Leader of the Council also welcomed the positive report and the 

balanced view and comments made by Members.  He was mindful of the 
information within the report that the Council needed to consider, such as the 
issue of homelessness and the need to recognise work required in the context 
of society changes and welfare reform.  He was keen to examine in the future 
the comment that Flintshire schools provided VFM with the option for further 
efficiencies and he took comfort from the comments about housing.  He 
echoed the remarks of the Chief Executive about the importance of 
communicating the positive aspects of the report to the workforce to show 
them how their efforts had contributed to the Council’s success and the  
achievements they should be proud of.   

 
  On the issue of affordable housing, Mr. Goodlad said that it was difficult 

for Council’s to achieve the target unless they were able to develop the 
properties themselves.  Councillor Jones felt that if Councils adhered to 
affordable housing policies, this would help them achieve the targets set.  The 
Chief Executive said that the development of sites was subject to the outcome 
of the planning process and pre-set targets for affordable new-build homes 
were not easily controlled by the Council.   

 
  Mr. Goodlad said that he did not have the details of the six indicators 

for monitoring of children’s services which had deteriorated but the Chief 
Executive advised that the indicators included the actioning of assessments 
on time.  He added that he would provide Councillor Jones with a copy of the 
recently re-adopted Dementia Strategy.  On the issue of channel shift, Mr. 
Goodlad said that measuring the number of people who visited the Council’s 
website did not provide an indicator of whether they had been able to access 
the service they required.   

 
  Councillor Guest pointed out that a number of comments had been 

made about there being no new recommendations from WAO but he 
reminded Members that the original recommendations were still in place.   
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  In referring the earlier comments and the overriding concerns of the 
report on the financial management of the Council, the Chief Executive said 
that the challenge of the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) was a great 
concern to officers.   

 
  Councillor Peter Curtis felt that issues of homelessness and affordable 

housing were issues that were beyond the Council’s control.   
 
  In response to a question from Councillor Jones about the reduction of 

the schools maintenance backlog which had reduced from £35m to £23.6m 
since 2010, Mr. Goodlad said that this related to a number of schools which 
had closed and therefore no longer accrued maintenance costs.  The Chief 
Executive explained that the Council’s response was provided on page 50 and 
that the figure had now increased to £25.8m for 2013/14 following a resurvey 
of 75% of primary schools.  Councillor Jones suggested that the issue be 
referred to Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee and on being 
put to the vote, was agreed by the Committee.   

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Annual Improvement Report and the Council’s response be 
noted; and 

 
(b) That the Schools Maintenance backlog issue be referred to Lifelong 

Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee for monitoring.           
 

6. WAO PERFORMANCE AUDIT REGULATORY PROGRAMME 2014-15 
 
  The Chief Executive introduced a report on the proposed Regulatory 

Programme for Performance Audit for the Wales Audit Office (WAO) for the 
period 2014-15 and the reduction in fees for the performance and financial 
audit work programme.   

 
  The performance audit work for 2014-15 was detailed along with the 

fees for the work which was an indicative total fee of £320,394.  Mr. Goodlad 
from Wales Audit Office explained that the performance audit work fee was 
9.4% lower than for 2013-14 and the Local Government fee had also reduced 
by 5.4%.  A refund of 15% of the 2013/14 audit fees was due to the Council 
because of a change in the WAO governance and the WAO no longer being 
able to generate reserves; this figure would be confirmed shortly.  He added 
that the largest piece of regulatory work to be undertaken in 2014/15 was the 
corporate assessment which would include observing meetings.  He explained 
that the Council would receive a certificate in place of the two letters which 
would include an explanation of whether the Council was fulfilling its statutory 
requirement.   

 
  In response to a query from Councillor Clive Carver about the last 

bullet point on page 59, Mr. Goodlad confirmed that the WAO could no longer 
charge VAT on Local Government work and as the fee must cover the costs, 
a corresponding increase in fees of an average of 3.8% has been introduced.  
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Councillor Robin Guest queried this as he would have expected a reduction in 
fees, not an increase.  He also said that the report indicated that the fee would 
be over a 12 month period and asked when it would be carried out and 
reported.  The Chief Executive reminded Members that the change was as a 
result of a VAT ruling by Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs following the 
reform of the governance of WAO under new legislation.  Councillor Andy 
Dunbobbin felt that the paragraph following the last bullet point on page 59 
provided assurance on the issue.   

  
  Councillor Richard Jones felt that any informal letters should be made 

available to the Committee to assist with scrutiny and in response, Mr. 
Goodlad said that he would liaise with the Chief Executive and the Policy and 
Performance Manager on timescales of when each piece of work would be 
delivered.  He confirmed that the certificate referred to earlier would not 
provide the Council with the level of detail previously provided but a way of 
informing the Authority of any significant issues would be discussed.  
Councillor Jones suggested that a representative from the WAO attend 
Committee meetings when the letters would have been received to allow the 
Members to receive information on the detail before the certificate was issued 
and to allow their comments and questions to be considered.   

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the proposed WAO Regulatory Programme for Performance Audit 
2014-15 be noted; and           

 
(b) That the reduction in fees be noted.   
 

7. IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2014/15 
 
  Councillor Robin Guest said that as a result of the 12 June 2014 

meeting being deferred, the Improvement Plan had been adopted by the 
Council at its meeting on 24 June 2014.  He asked whether the committee 
should now consider the report.   

 
  The Chief Executive gave the assurance that there was no plan to 

make amendments to the Plan in-year, as explained at full Council, and added 
that any change would need to be agreed by Members through the Cabinet 
and Overview & Scrutiny reporting cycle.  Councillor Richard Jones felt that 
any proposed changes should be ratified by the full County Council.   

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the report be withdrawn from the agenda.        

 
8. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14 (MONTH 12) 

    
The Corporate Finance Manager introduced a report to provide 

Members with the Revenue Budget Monitoring 2013/14 (Month 12) 
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information for the Council Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) which 
had been submitted to Cabinet on 17 June 2014.   

 
For the Council Fund, the projected net in-year expenditure was 

reported to be £3.152m less than budget, which was an increase of £0.937m 
on the £2.215m reported at Month 11.   

 
The movements related to three main areas as detailed in paragraph 

3.02 of the report and the Corporate Finance Manager briefing explained the 
movements in relation to Community Services, Finance and Central & 
Corporate items.   

 
A number of carry forward requests had been reviewed during the 

month and had been identified as requiring carry forward into 2014/15.  The 
requests were detailed in Appendix 10 and the Corporate Finance Manager 
advised that the requests had been approved at Cabinet on 17 June 2014.    

 
Progress on the efficiencies included in the 2013/14 budget was 

detailed in paragraph 3.06, which currently indicated that £4.213m of the 
£5.331m (79%) would be achieved, resulting in a net under-achievement of 
£1.118m; the full details were provided in appendix 9.        

 
 On the issue of Non Standard price inflation, the Corporate Finance 
Manager explained that an amount of £0.036m remained unallocated and was 
included in the projected underspend within Central & Corporate.  Section 6 
and appendix 7 provided details of the unearmarked reserves and indicated 
that the current projected level of the contingency reserve at the end of March 
2014 was £5.093m.     
 
 The HRA was projected to have an overall underspend of £0.124m and 
a projected closing balance at Month 12 of £1.533m, which at 5.36% of total 
expenditure satisfied the prudent approach of ensuring a minimum level of 
3%; full details of the significant variances in the HRA were included in 
appendix 8.  Within the Month 11 report, an amount of £0.085m was approved 
to be carried forward to fund software costs in relation to job scheduling and 
Personal Digital Assistant (PDA) hand held devices.  A further review in Month 
12 had identified that the amount needed to be carried forward was £0.180m 
(£0.070m for PDAs and £0.110m for software).   
 
 Councillor Richard Jones referred to the underspend of £0.344m in 
Community Services and asked for details of the factors that had contributed 
to the figure and for information on what residents were being charged for.  
The Finance Manager advised that the underspend was partly due to an 
increase in the number of self funding residents which meant that there had 
been an increase in the income received.  The Leader of the Council said that 
he was not aware of any changes to charges for residential services and that 
any future changes would be reported to the Committee.  Councillor Jones felt 
that a number of items that used to be paid for by the Council were now 
charged back to the residential homes and the charge passed on to the 
residents.   
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RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.          
 

9. WORKFORCE INFORMATION REPORT 
 
  The Chief Executive introduced a report to provide Members with an 

update for the fourth quarter 2013/14 for the following:- 
 

• Establishment 

• Headcount 

• Agency 

• Early Retirements (First and third quarter reports only) 

• Turnover 

• Diversity 

• Absence 
 

He explained that the headcount figure had reduced for quarter 4 because of 
the removal of relief and school supply workers and dormant posts.  The 
absence figures for 2013/14 showed an improvement of 0.28 FTE days lost 
from the comparative quarter in 2012/13 but did not meet the target set for 
2013/14.  The Chief Executive welcomed the increase in the number of 
employees (44%) who had achieved 100% attendance throughout 2013/14.   
 
 Councillor Richard Jones suggested that appraisals for managers 
should include an indicator that the appraisals for all of the staff that reported 
to them be undertaken.   The Chief Executive advised that in the autumn, all 
of the Senior Managers would have their appraisals and then the appraisals of 
lower management levels would also be synchronised.  This suggestion would 
be included in the renewed appraisal approach.   
 
 Councillor Marion Bateman requested that a breakdown of short and 
long term absences could be included in future reports.     
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Workforce Information Report for quarter four 2013/14 be noted.   
 

10. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Member Engagement Manager introduced the report to consider 
the Forward Work Programme for the Committee.   
 
 He explained that since the publication of the Forward Work 
Programme which included the next meeting as being on 10 July 2014, 
industrial action had been called for that day and it was therefore proposed 
that the meeting be changed to 30 July 2014 with a 9.30am start.  The 
following reports would be submitted to the rearranged meeting on 30 July 
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2014 in addition to the two items reported in the Forward Work Programme for 
the original date of 10 July 2014:- 
 
1.  Year End Improvement Plan Monitoring Report 
2. Year End Service Performance Report 
3. Capital Programme 2013/14 Outturn 
4. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 (to include monitoring of the 46 

Value for Money projects) 
 
 The Chair said that the minutes approved earlier indicated that reports 
on Agile Working and Health & Wellbeing be reported and in response, the 
Member Engagement Manager advised that they would be considered at a 
future meeting scheduled in the autumn.       

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the Forward Work Programme be approved with the amendments 

suggested at the meeting.    
 
11. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
  There were no members of the public or press in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 10.00am and ended at 11.50am) 
 
 
 

)))))))))) 
Chairman 
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FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 30 JULY 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

CORPORATE FINANCE MANAGER 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

FUNCTIONAL VALUE FOR MONEY (VFM) 
PROGRAMME UPDATE 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To provide an update to Members on the Functional VFM Programme 

and the Programme Management arrangements in place. 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The 2014/15 financial strategy and the development of the 

Organisational Change and Redesign Programme has been reported 

and approved by Members.  

The four sub-programmes of the Organisational Change and 

Redesign Programme include: 

• Organisational Design: Structure and Operating Model 

• Organisational Design: Workforce 

• Corporate Value for Money: (VFM) 

• Functional Value for Money: (VFM) 

The total efficiencies included in the 2014/15 budget amount to £11.9m.  

• Corporate Value for Money - £1.3m 

• Functional Value for Money - £7.5m 

• Workforce Efficiencies - £3.1m  

At the Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Meeting on 2 July 

2014 members requested a progress update on the Functional (VFM) 

programme and the efficiencies included in the 2014/15 budget. 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 Progress on the achievement of the £7.5m Functional VFM 

efficiencies is monitored on an ongoing basis through the functional 

efficiencies tracking document which includes a detailed progress risk 

based assessment of each initiative.  This is updated monthly after 
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Finance Managers and VFM Review Leads have assessed and 

challenged the progress of each project, both for 2014/15 and future 

years.  

3.02 The Functional VFM Board chaired by the Head of ICT and Customer 

Services and made up of Finance Managers and the Finance Lead - 

Organisational Change meet on a monthly basis to review the 

updated tracking document. Regular updates are provided to the 

Chief Officer Team. 

3.03 The Revenue budget monitoring (month 2) report  (also on this 

agenda) was considered by Cabinet on the 15 July and provided an 

update on the monitoring of efficiencies as shown below: 

Corporate and Functional Efficiencies 

The 2014/15 budgets include £8.8m of efficiencies relating to Corporate 

VFM on Procurement and Back to Basics (£1.3m) and specific Functional 

VFM efficiencies (£7.5m). These are being monitored closely on a risk 

based approach and current information indicates that there is one area 

flagged as red at this stage of the year which has a value of £0.070m 

(delegation of teaching assistant support to schools) which is due to delays 

in reaching agreements with schools. Implementation is now likely to take 

place in April 2015. 

Workforce Efficiencies 

Workforce Efficiencies of £3.1m are included within the 2014/15 budget. A 

Voluntary Redundancy Programme commenced early in the year which 

invited invitations for employees to apply. As a result of this, efficiencies 

totalling approximately 40% of the target have been identified to date in the 

first phase. Further work is now underway to consider and action the 

release of a number of deferred VR applications from the earlier 

programme, to develop proposals for the next phase of the Management 

Review and to run a further phase of the voluntary redundancy programme. 

3.04 Due to the complexity and the level of detail included in the Functional 

VFM monitoring spreadsheet it will be posted out to members in 

advance of the meeting under separate cover. 

3.05 As in recent years the monthly budget monitoring report will include 

details on the progress of all of the efficiencies included in the budget 

and the month 3 report will provide the first detailed update. 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 Members are asked to note the contents of this report 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 As set out in the report 
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6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None directly as a result of this report 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None directly as a result of this report 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None directly as a result of this report 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None directly as a result of this report 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 None directly as a result of this report 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 None directly as a result of this report 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 None 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

  
 Contact Officer: Gary Ferguson  

Telephone: 01352 702271  
Email: gary_ferguson@flintshire.gov.uk 
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FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY 30TH JULY 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

MEMBER ENGAGEMENT MANAGER 

SUBJECT:  
 

YEAR END SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 
 
 
 

To note and consider the 2013/14 Year End Service Performance Report 
produced at the Head of Service/Divisional level under the adopted 
business model of the Council.  The report covers the period January – 
March 2014.   
 

1.02 To enable Members to comments on the new approach to performance 
reporting. 
 

2.00 
 

BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The new style Improvement Plan adopted by Council in June 2013 which 
is aligned to the new three year Outcome Agreement, focuses on the 
priorities which are expected to have the most impact during 2013/14.   
 

2.02 In addition to the Improvement Plan Monitoring Report, bi-annually 
performance highlight reports will be presented from the Heads of Service.  
These will be similar to those previously produced for quarterly reporting.   
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 Copies of the detailed Year End Service Performance Reports are 
attached at Appendix 1.1 – Finance, Appendix 1.2 – Human Resources & 
Organisational Development, Appendix 1.3 – ICT and Customer Services 
and Appendix 1.4 – Legal & Democratic Services 
 

3.02 The contents of the year end Head of Service reports include: 
 

• Improvement Priorities that do not have an in-year priority 

• Service Plan progress 

• Corporate measures e.g. absence management 

• Reporting against findings from external regulatory bodies e.g. 
Wales Audit Office, Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales or 
Estyn 

• Improvement Targets 

• National Strategic Indicators (NSIs) – as part of the new Outcome 
Agreement 

Agenda Item 5
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4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 That the Committee consider the 2013/14 Year End Service Performance 
Reports produced by the Heads of Service, highlight and monitor poor 
performance and feedback details of any challenge to the Policy, 
Performance & Partnerships Team who are responsible for the overview 
and monitoring of improvement targets, for inclusion in the report to the 
Cabinet.   
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 Not applicable. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 Appendix 1.1 – Finance, Appendix 1.2 – Human Resources & 
Organisational Development, Appendix 1.3 – ICT and Customer Services 
and Appendix 1.4 – Legal & Democratic Services.  
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None. 

 Contact Officer:               Robert Robins  
Telephone:                   01352 702320  
Email:                               robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk 
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APPENDIX 1.1 
 

Year End Head of Service Performance Report 

Finance Division – Corporate Services 
 
REPORT AUTHOR:  KERRY FEATHER - HEAD OF FINANCE 

REPORT DATE: MAY 2014 

REPORT PERIOD: APRIL 2013 TO MARCH 2014 

Introduction 
 

The Head of Finance report is produced on a half yearly basis and provided to Cabinet 
Members for review and assurance and will be available for Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees as part of their Forward Work Programmes. 
 
The Finance Division is made up of four service areas - Corporate Finance, Revenues and 
Benefits, Internal Audit and Clwyd Pension Fund.   Following the introduction of the revised 
organisational model, future reporting of each service area will be within each of the new 
Chief Officer functional groupings  
 
In relation to Improvement Priorities, Service Plan monitoring and Internal and External 
Regulatory reports this report refers to the performance of the Corporate Finance and 
Revenues & Benefits service areas of the Division.  The performance of Internal Audit is 
reported to the Audit Committee on a quarterly basis and the performance of the Clwyd 
Pension Fund is reported to the Clwyd Pension Panel whose reports are published on a 
quarterly basis and can be found at www.clwydpensionfund.org.uk.  For completeness, the 
position for the whole Division is given for corporate reporting.   
 
This is an exception based report summarise key information that Members should be 
made aware of, including both good and poor performance. The report is split into three 
distinct sections as detailed below. 
 
1. Improvement Priorities & Service Plan Monitoring – this section is used to discuss 
the progress being made towards the Improvement Priorities which do not have an in year 
focus and therefore are not included within the quarterly progress report on the 
Improvement Plan. It is also used to highlight good news and key issues (including 
operational risks and the actions necessary to control them) arising from monitoring the 
progress being made towards delivering the service plan. 
 
2. Internal and External Regulatory Reports – this section summarises regulatory work 
reported in the half year and its outcomes and intended actions arising from 
recommendations. 
 
3. Corporate Reporting – this section summaries the performance in relation to issues 
which are important to divisional management and  for which there is a corporate reporting 
requirement to give a whole authority view e.g. sickness absence, appraisals, complaints, 
data protection training. 
 
Appendix 1- NSI & Improvement Target Performance Indicators – summary table of the 
performance for the NSI and Improvement Targets. Commentary is included in section 1 for 
those indicators shown with a red RAG status.   
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1. Improvement Priorities & Service Plan Monitoring 
 
Report highlights for the year end 2013/14 are as follows: -   
 
Protecting local front line public services by making the best use of our income / 
Achieving our income targets 
 
Corporate Finance 
 
Completion of specific improvement actions within the Corporate Finance Service Plan 
has progressed well, along with significant contributions and support to major areas of 
corporate working. 
 
During 2013/14, Corporate Finance worked collectively with Officer and Members across 
the Council to develop the Organisational Change Strategy which identified £12m of 
efficiencies to balance the budget for 2014/15.  The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
was revised twice in the year providing the financial forecast against which the change 
strategy and its efficiency targets were planned.     Finance officers engaged fully with 
Senior Officers to support them in developing budget proposals which identified 
efficiencies to meet the budget gap and provided resources to invest in priorities.  
 
Alongside work on revenue, significant input was provided in year supporting the 
development the Council’s asset strategy as important background to member 
consideration of service choices in 2014/15 against the continuing pressure on local 
authority budgets. 
 
In relation to Housing, the HRA for 2014/15 delivered £1.1m of revenue efficiencies and 
£0.500m of new investment, with £12m of capital investment in the housing stock.  
Significant work has been undertaken in preparation for the new Housing Company and 
for the proposed changes to the HRA financing system in Wales. 
 
Budget monitoring processes have been updated to strengthen financial management> 
These were reflected within revised Financial Procedure Rules adopted in September.  
Capital monitoring reporting has been revised to provide greater simplicity and clarity. 
 
The Statement of Accounts for 2012/13 were finalised in accordance with the statutory 
timetable and reported to Audit Committee and Council in September.  The Accounts 
received an ‘unqualified’ opinion by the Wales Audit Office. 
 
The review of the School Funding formula was completed in 2013/14 and the new formula 
implemented from April 2014.  
 
Corporate Finance has undertaken the complex and detailed financial modelling which 
underpins the collective agreement on Single Status agreed by members at Council on 29 
October and the Council’s equal pay strategy. 

  
 The service is working with departments across the Council in relation to the corporate 
performance target for the percentage of undisputed invoices paid within 30 days.  
Performance across the Council continues to be below target and remains a concern. A 
number of solutions to achieve improvement are being pursued.  Further details are 
shown in Appendix 1. 

Page 20



 

Revenues and Benefits 
 
Completion of specific improvement actions within the Revenues & Benefits Service Plan 
has progressed well. 2013/14 has seen significant changes for Revenues & Benefits 
arising from the incremental impacts of Welfare Reform and, in particular, the introduction 
of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS).  It is pleasing that, during the year, 
permanent appointments to the senior management team and the section were concluded 
bringing stability to the service.  
 
Whilst the overall caseload for CTRS and Housing Benefit has remained in line with 
previous years, the service has been managing an increased workload throughout 
2013/14 through the introduction of the Single Room Supplement, increased applications 
for Discretionary Housing Payments, Benefit Cap and other aspects of preparation for 
Universal Credit along with a raised level of general enquiries about changes in benefits 
and entitlement. Increased workloads have lead to a shortfall in achieving targets for the 
processing of new benefit claims and changes of events as shown in Appendix 1.  
However, stability in staffing numbers and new internal processes has led to 
improvements in performance in the latter part of the year and will reflect in reporting for 
2014/15. 
 
The service is closely monitoring the impacts of Welfare Reform to ensure continuity of 
service delivery and seeking to maintain high levels of customer service and the 
achievement of performance targets. The service is also working jointly with other Council 
departments and Local Service Board partners through the Advice Management Board in 
a collaborative and supportive approach.  
 

The collection rate for Council tax was 97.9% and for Non Domestic Rates (NDR) was 
98.5%.  This was the highest collection rate, for both Council tax and NDR, in North and 
Mid Wales. A review of all Council tax discounts, including Single Person Discounts, was 
undertaken to ensure the integrity of the Tax base and to maximise the Council Tax Fund. 

 
New and revised procedures and protocols are being implemented across the service, 
along with the development of performance monitoring and management information to 
support workload prioritisation and resource deployment with positive outcomes in 
performance being noted.  A dedicated Housing Benefit overpayment team was 
established and with the introduction of management information this lead to a targeted 
approach to collection. This was recognised in the Council’s Excellence Awards. 

 
The Corporate Debt Policy was fully implemented with improvements made in recovery 
processes, in particular, through early intervention by pro-active telephone debt recovery. 
Closer working with 3rd sector advice groups was undertaken in support of fair debt policy. 
 
E-billing for Council Tax / NDR has been introduced as a choice for customers and will be 
extended to include benefit notifications in 2014/15. The move to electronic billing and 
notifications will increase customer choice, improve efficiency, reduce cost and also 
supports the Council’s priority to achieve channel shift. Self pay kiosks were introduced in 
support of the migration of the Cash Service into Flintshire Connects with the opening of 
Flint in 2013/14 and with Connahs Quay and Buckley planned for 2014/15. 

The service has taken a proactive approach to partnership working with other North Wales 
Councils through a collaborative contract for cash in transit and is seeking out other similar 
opportunities to achieve efficiencies and joint working.  
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The service continues to work closely with other organisations such as Department for 
Works and Pensions (DWP), as well as establishing new working relationships for 
example a new working relationship was established with Job Centre Plus (JCP) in 
preparation for the roll out of Universal Credit in Shotton. 

 

 
2. Internal and External Regulatory Reports  
 
Internal Audit 

Prior year - a report to the Audit Committee in early October set out the position regarding 
the implementation of audit recommendations from prior years across a range of finance 
services.  This was at the request of the Audit Committee. In total there were seven 
reports with a combined total of 27 outstanding recommendations which were beyond the 
originally agreed implementation date.  The revised implementation dates for the 
recommendations are from September 2013 to March 2014 and the report gave 
information on how the risks are being managed prior to implementation.  This assurance 
was accepted by the Audit Committee. 
 
For the year April – March 2014 nine reports have been reported to the Audit 
Committee, with the assurance levels as shown in the table below.  
 

Recommendations Project 
Reference 

Project Description Level of 
Assurance 

High Med Low 

FD0040S1 Taxation Amber + 0 0 7 

FD0081S1 Petty Cash Imprest 
Accounts 

Amber - 0 4 1 

FD0270S1 Council Tax & NDR Green 0 0 2 

FD6150S1 Housing Benefits Amber + 0 3 2 

CD0220S1 Corporate Grants Red 3 5 1 

FD0083S1 Accounts Receivable Amber - 0 5 4 

FD0160T1 Treasury Management Green 0 2 0 

FD0082S1 Accounts Payable Amber - 0 4 6 

EN0001T1 Income from Fees & 
Charges 

Red 3 1 1 
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Ongoing Monitoring of Audit Recommendations 

The implementation of audit recommendations for all of the Finance Division is now 
incorporated into the routine monthly and quarterly monitoring arrangements for the 
Division as part of monitoring of service plans. 
 

External Audit / Regulation 

Financial 
The annual Statement of Accounts fro 2013/14 received an unqualified opinion from the 
Wales Audit Office (WAO).  

Improvement 
The WAO continue to keep under review the improvements which the Council is making to 
its medium term financial planning and quantification of efficiencies to meet funding gaps 
identified in its Medium Term Financial Plan and it has been reported that the Council has 
developed a more detailed plan to manage its challenging financial position. 

 
3. Corporate Reporting  
 

Complaints / Compliments  

The Corporate Complaints and Compliments system is in place.  For the year, 28 
complaints were received and responded to within the 10 day response target. Five 
complaint responses did not meet the 10 day target, the reason for the delays has been 
investigated, lessons learnt and revised procedures put in place. 
 
A system in Internal Audit has been developed for recording customer satisfaction levels.  
For the Clwyd Pension Fund,  a complaints procedure is in place and there is adherence 
with the statutory Internal Dispute Procedure (IDRP) 
 

  

Sickness Absence  

Procedures are in place to monitor absences and where appropriate steps are taken to 
improve attendance using the Attendance Management Policy.  To support this, 
verification of the information held within I Trent is being undertaken.  Subject to this 
verification, the absence rate across the Division in the year is 3.05%, being 6.96 days lost 
per FTE, with 58% of the total being as a result of long term absence. 

Corporate Finance 

 
676 days lost 

Revenues & Benefits 494 days lost 
Internal Audit 18 days lost 
Clwyd Pension Fund 96 days lost 

  

Employee Turnover  

Employee turnover across the areas of service has been in line with anticipated patterns. 
 
In Revenues and Benefits there have been six new starters and four leavers. In the Clwyd 
Pension Fund there has been six new starters on temporary fixed term contracts to 
address the backlog of work, two new starters and one leaver on a fixed term contract. 
Within Internal Audit there have been no new starters and only one leaver. There have 
been internal transfers of employees within Corporate Finance but no starters or leavers. 
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Employee Appraisals  

In total 82% of appraisals were completed across the Finance Function. The reasons for 
some of the outstanding appraisals were due to delays in recruiting to managerial 
positions and also long term employee sickness. 
 
 

  

Data Protection  

100% of Finance employees have completed the required data protection training. 
 

  

Freedom of Information 
Requests 

 

During the year 125 Freedom of Information act requests were allocated to Finance. 100 
of these were determined within the 20 day response time. 
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 Appendix 1 - NSI & Improvement Target Performance Indicators 
 
Key 
R Target missed 
A Target missed but within an acceptable level 
G Target achieved or exceeded 

 
The RAG status of the indicators for the year are summarised as follows:  

 
R 

 
0 

 
A 

 
2 

 
G 

 
1 

 
Graphs and commentary are included in section 1 for those indicators shown with a red RAG status.   
Note 1 – NSI = National Statutory Indicator Imp T = Improvement Target 
Note 2 – Change (Improved / Downturned) is based on comparison with the previous year. 
 

Indicator 
NSI /  
Imp T  
(Note 1) 

 
Previous 
Year 

Annual 
Outturn 
2012/13 

Annual 
Target 
2013/14 

Current 
Year 

Annual 
Outturn  
2013/14 

RAG  

Change e.g. 
Improved / 
Downturned 
(Note 2)  

Commentary 

DWP1L - Time taken to 
process Housing Benefit 
(HB) and Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme (CTRS) 
new claims 
 

IMP T 

 
 
 
 

16.47 
days 

 
 

17.5  
days 

 

20 
days 

 
A 

 

IDownturned  

The Benefits Department has been subject 
to major changes during 2013/14 with 
1. Increased workloads / commitments 

due to Welfare Reform  
2. New Management Team being 

implemented 
3. Significant delays in recruitment to 

vacant posts. 
4. Significant reductions in the use of 

agency staff. 
Whilst performance for the year is below 
target, there an improvement on that 
reported at the half year stage. 
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Indicator 
NSI /  
Imp T  
(Note 1) 

 
Previous 
Year 

Annual 
Outturn 
2012/13 

Annual 
Target 
2013/14 

Current 
Year 

Annual 
Outturn  
2013/14 

RAG  

Change e.g. 
Improved / 
Downturned 
(Note 2)  

Commentary 

DWP2L - Time taken to 
process Housing Benefit 
(HB) and Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme (CTRS)  
change events 
 

IMP T 

 
 
 
 

6.78 
days 

 
9  

days 
 

9 days 
 

G 

 
IDownturned 

The Benefits Department has been subject 
to major changes during 2013/14 with 
5. Increased workloads / commitments 

due to Welfare Reform  
6. New Management Team being 

implemented 
7. Significant delays in recruitment to 

vacant posts. 
8. Significant reductions in the use of 

agency staff. 
Whilst performance for the year is below 
target, there is an improvement on that 
reported at the half year stage. 

CFH/006 - The percentage 
of undisputed invoices 
which were paid within 30 
days 
 

NSI 

 
 
 

85.80% 

95% 91.3 
 

A 

 
Improved  

Whilst performance for the year is below 
target, there is improvement on last year.   
The AP function is, in the main, devolved 
and so overall performance depends on the 
performance in departments.  A report is 
sent to Heads/Directors on a monthly basis 
highlighting where the delays are and 
seeking their support for improvement. A 
new ‘dash board’ feature has been 
introduced within P2P which will 
immediately show managers where the 
back logs are within their area of 
responsibility. 
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WELSH LANGUAGE  
 
Welsh Language Skills Audit: 
Percentage complete 
 

 
70% 

 

 
Please give narrative updates on the following questions: 
 

 
What is your capacity to deliver 
the following bilingual services? 
 

• Electronic Signatures 
bilingual? 

 

• Out of Office Messages 
bilingual? 
 

 

• Letters bilingual or in 
preferred language 
(preferred language 
recorded) 

 
 

 
 

• Electronic Signatures bilingual 
There is a facility on the Infonet which assists employees to comply with the standard bilingual 
signature. Finance employees have been made aware of this facility. A recent sample of 60 
finance employees shows that 80% currently have a bilingual electronic signature. 

 

• Out of Office Messages bilingual 
Instructions on how to create a bilingual out of office message has been forwarded to all 
Finance employees. 

 

• Letters bilingual or in preferred language (preferred language recorded) 
The relevant section of the Welsh Language Scheme has been forwarded to all Finance 
employees. 

 
Senior Managers within the department are asked to ensure that staff within their sections comply 
with these requirements 
 

 
Update on progress with ensuring 
that guidance e.g. email, bilingual 
answering of telephone calls, auto-
signatures, disclaimers and out of 
office replies. 
 

 
Reminder emails on the requirement to ensure that electronic email signatures are bilingual have 
been sent. Employees have also been informed to ensure ‘out of office replies’ are bilingual. 
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What has been done to identify 
opportunities to encourage and 
support others to adopt practices 
which promote equality between 
the Welsh and English languages 
and develop action plans? 
 

Where possible forms are bilingual. 
 
The Revenues and Benefits section has a dedicated Welsh telephone line.  
 

 
How is the Welsh Language 
Scheme integrated into your 
service planning? 
 

 
The Finance section aims to comply with Council standards  
 
Service Plans for each Section contain a section on Equalities and Welsh Language which state 
that a baseline assessment of our adherence to the Welsh Language Scheme has been 
undertaken. 
 
 

 
EQUALITY – please give narrative update – short paragraph only 
 
What has been undertaken to 
meet the Strategic Equalities plan? 
 

 
The Finance Division aims to comply with the Council’s Equality and Diversity Policy. 
 
Equality Impact Assessments have been carried out whenever appropriate.  
 

 
Please list E impact assessments’ 
undertaken and dates completed.  
 
Were any actions undertaken to 
reduce impact as a result of the 
EIA? 
 

 
An Equality Impact Assessment was carried out on the 2014/15 annual budget setting process. 
 
The overall assessment on the 2014/15 budget setting is itself informed by a number of other 
Equality Impact Assessments on specific proposals. An initial screening of these has been 
undertaken and 1 was screened as having a high impact and 8 were screened as having a medium 
impact. Individual Equality Impact Assessments will be undertaken on these specific proposals 
which will identify further opportunities to promote equality and good relations and reduce negative 
impact.  
 
Initial Equality Impact Assessments have also been completed around the impacts of the first wave 
of Welfare Reform changes.  
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Please list the systems in place in 
your area to monitor the diversity 
of customers.  
 
Please give an example of how 
monitoring data has been used to 
improve services or identify and 
reduce barriers to accessing 
services within your area of 
responsibility. 
 
Have you put in place any 
initiatives to capture equal 
monitoring data so that you are 
able to better understand the 
profile of your customers? 
 

 
For the Clwyd Pension Fund employees are automatically contractually enrolled by each employer 
and should reflect the diversity of the customers. 

 
General feedback is requested from all members on each annual benefit statement sent out to 
home addresses. Opportunities to give feedback are also available at all presentations. 
 
The age profile for Clwyd Pension Fund members is reported publicly in the Fund's annual report. 
The section also insists that our employer's obligations in enrolling eligible employees are followed. 

 
Please give an example of how 
the Translation and Interpretation 
facilities for different languages 
and formats have been promoted 
to customers within you area of 
responsibility. 
 

 
All literature is bilingual and states ‘This information is available in alternative formats for example 
Braille, large print, BSL DVD, audio tape and other languages on request.’ 

 
Do you have any examples of 
initiative to promote equality, 
eliminate discrimination and 
promote good community 
relations? 

For the whole of Finance, Equality Awareness training will be provided to identified team members. 
The Clwyd Pension Fund has direct telephone numbers which are publicly available and on all 
correspondence, to promote an open door policy without automated services or call screening. 
Clwyd Pension Fund strive to supply the right level of information in the most appropriate format 
according to the categories of members. i.e. active defers and pensioners. Individual requests are 
encouraged and accommodated wherever possible. 
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APPENDIX 1.2 
 

Year End Head of Service Performance Report 

HR and OD Directorate (Corporate Services) 
 
REPORT AUTHOR:  HEAD OF HR AND OD – HELEN STAPPLETON 
REPORT DATE:  APRIL 2014 
REPORT PERIOD:  APRIL 2013 TO MARCH 2014 
 
Introduction 
 

The Head of Service report is produced on a half yearly basis and provided to Cabinet 
Members for review and assurance and will be available for Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees as part of their Forward Work Programmes. 
 
The approach is based on exception reporting to summarise key information that the Head 
of Service feels Members should be aware of, including both good and poor performance. 
Emerging issues / operational risks should also be highlighted. The report is split into 3 
distinct sections: - 
 
1. Improvement Priorities & Service Plan Monitoring – this section is used to discuss 
the progress being made towards the Improvement Priorities which do not have an in year 
focus and therefore are not included within the quarterly progress report on the 
Improvement Plan. It is also used to highlight good news and key issues (including 
operational risks and the actions necessary to control them) arising from monitoring the 
progress being made towards delivering the service plan. 
 
2. Internal and External Regulatory Reports – this section summarises regulatory work 
reported in the half year and its outcomes and intended actions arising from 
recommendations. 
 
3. Corporate Reporting – this section summaries the performance in relation to corporate 
issues e.g. sickness absence, appraisals, complaints, data protection training 
 
Appendix 1- NSI & Improvement Target Performance Indicators – summary table of the 
performance for the NSI and Improvement Targets. Graphs (where appropriate) and 
commentary are included in section 1 for those indicators shown with a red RAG status.   
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1. Improvement Priorities & Service Plan Monitoring 
 
Report highlights for the year end 2013/14 are as follows: -   
 
 
Priority:   Modern and Efficient Council  
Sub Priority:  Organisation Change 
 
The current phase of organisational change, led by the Chief Executive, is completed with 
the appointment of the new Chief Officer Group which will be in position by the 1st June 
2014.  The next phase of organisational change will use the outputs from an analytical 
overview of the 1st, 2nd and 3rd tier layers within the organisation prepared by a partner 
body, commissioned in Autumn 2013.  The new Chief Officer Group will be tasked with 
reviewing their portfolio’s and identifying service and structural changes to enable the 
release of positions to meet the current budget challenges.  A voluntary redundancy 
scheme has been completed with an achievement of 50% of the target number of job 
losses.  This will lead to potentially a further request for voluntary redundancies by the 
Autumn of 2014 
 
Preparation work is continuing to take place on developing improved systems for increasing 
the pace of change, enablers are being developed and considered as follows:- 
 

1. Revised Job Evaluation maintenance process that will be simplified and efficient 
2. Organisational design principles  
3. Spans of control guidance 
4. Voluntary redundancy programme first phase is completed and approval process is 

agreed and established 
5. Flexible and agile working pilots are completed and revised polices have been 

agreed by Cabinet with implementation during 2014  
6. HR policy development to include pensions reform effective from 1st April 2014  
7. Developing stronger links with the LEAN process and identifying additional 

organisation design tools and organisation change models  
8. Learning and development programme which meets the training needs of managers 

and employees 
 
Operational Risks 
 
- Maintaining change leadership focus 
Actions: Prepare line managers for the pace of change ahead; effective communications; 
elected member engagement 
 
- OD & HR resourcing is it sufficient enough to deliver on organisational change at a lower 
level of the organisation 
Actions: Review ongoing resource requirements and escalate if additional short to medium 
term support is required. 
 
- Impact of workforce downsizing on operational delivery of services and morale across the 
organisation 
Actions: Line Managers need to review requests for Voluntary Redundancy carefully in line 
with provided advice or consider redesign of service delivery to accommodate workforce 
reductions using LEAN and OD principles and with support from the HR and OD team. 
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- Trade Union Engagement 
Actions: Proactive engagement of union colleagues to ensure employee relations are 
maintained during significant period of change 
 
- Effective Programme/Project Management 
Actions: programmed approach to change across the organisation and prioritisation of 
redesign of service which yield the greatest efficiencies 
 
 
Priority:   Modern and Efficient Council  
Sub Priority:  Single Status 
 
The Council has achieved a collective agreement with the Trade Unions on Part III 
provisions (terms and conditions of employment) and will implement the new pay and 
grading model taking effect from 1st June 2014. 
 
The release of the new pay and grading model has resulted in approximately 160 appeals 
against the result of single status.  In addition the Council have provided an opportunity for 
employees to request new evaluations to address changes in their duties and 
responsibilities under the maintenance procedure of job evaluation this has created 
approximately 150 requests under maintenance.  The aim is to communicate results of all 
appeals and maintenance requests by August 2014.  
 
Operational Risks 
 
- HR and OD resourcing is it sufficient enough to deliver on this project 
Actions: Review ongoing resource requirements and escalate if additional short to medium 
term support is required. 
 
- Elected Member, Line Manager and Employee Engagement 
Actions: Clear communications plan in place to complete briefings at critical points 
 
 

2. Internal and External Regulatory Reports  
 
 
Report:                      Disciplinary Policy 
Date Finalised:         15th May 2013 
Conclusion:              Amber 
Recommendations:   2 x high, 2 x medium 
 
Summary 
 
Taking account of the issues identified, Management can take reasonable assurance that the 
controls upon which the organisation relies to manage this area are suitably designed, 
consistently applied and effective. However we have identified issues that, if not addressed, 
increase the likelihood of risk materialising in this area. 
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Report:                      iTrent Use of Private Vehicles 
Date Finalised:          21st May 2013 
Conclusion:              Amber 
Recommendations:   2 x medium, 6 x low 
 
Summary 
 
Taking account of the issues identified, in our opinion the control framework for the area 
under review, as currently laid down and operated, provides some assurance that risks 
material to the achievement of the organisation’s objectives for this area are adequately 
managed and controlled. 
 
Report:                      Agency Staff Follow up 
Date Finalised:         5th August 2013 
Conclusion:             Good Progress 
 
Summary 
 
In our opinion management has demonstrated good progress in implementing actions agreed 
to address internal audit recommendations. There are no fundamental or significant 
recommendations that we consider to be receiving inadequate management attention. 
 

3. Corporate Reporting  
 
Complaints / Compliments 
 
The Service is committed to providing and maintaining the highest levels of customer 
satisfaction. Whilst we had 4 complaints during 2013/14, all were handled in line with 
agreed time scales and standards. 
 
Sickness Absence 
 
Maximising attendance and dealing effectively with absence remains a key priority across 
the respective services. Additional HR Advisor support was prioritised to support managers 
with challenging cases which resulted in the return of a number of employees from long 
term absence, utilising occupational support and phased returns as key tools. Activity levels 
of interventions (Occupational Health, Attendance Review Meetings, Stage 1 and 2) have 
all increased. The 'FTE days lost' impact compared to 2012/13 does indicate an 
improvement but are mixed with improvements in some areas and not in others. Despite 
this, maximising attendance will remain a key priority for the services in the new operating 
model. 
 
The total FTE day’s lost within HR and OD for 2013/14 was 9.71 days compared to the 
comparative figure of 7.29 days for 2012/13. HR and OD were carrying a disproportionate 
number of long term absentees across the service at the beginning of the year against 
historic trends and norms, which negatively impacted on the Q1 and 2 figures. 
Unfortunately, despite corrective action and phased returns leading to consistently 
improving activity throughout the remainder of the year, they were unable to turn this 
position around in time to deliver whole year figures in line with the performance of the 
previous year.   
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Employee Turnover 
 
The Service has a stability rate of 90% and currently has 74 employees with 11 employees 
leaving throughout the year. The HR and OD service review was implemented in June 
2013 which resulted in the Employee Services team being reduced from 20 FTE to 13 FTE, 
but increased FTE in other areas of the service to better meet future organisational 
requirements.  
 
Employee Appraisals 
 
Staff appraisals are continued to be carried throughout the Service and entered onto iTrent 
resulting in an increase of the quality of data within iTrent. 
 
For HR and OD, the current completion of appraisals is 43%. There is a significant 
downward turn since the year end 2012/13.  The appraisals in our Employee Services team 
and our Business Partner team that were due prior to ‘year end’ are late because of the 
demands of the Single Status and Equal Pay implementation.  All outstanding appraisals 
are scheduled to be completed by the end of July 2014.  All employees attend regular one 
to one meetings with their managers to track performance and delivery of priorities and to 
offer support and guidance.  
 
In future, HR and OD have set ‘windows’ of time for appraisals to be completed which will 
support full completion, identification of development requirements and will allow us monitor 
more effectively. 
 
Data Protection Training 
 
Following the ICO's audit in April 2013 it has recommended a greater corporate oversight of 
Data Protection training, in particular it wants training statistics on Data Protection to be 
reported to CMT and for there to be key performance indicators in regard to Data 
Protection training to pro-actively monitor and stimulate competency and completion levels.  
Heads of Service have therefore been asked to indentify all posts in their service areas for 
which Data Protection training is deemed mandatory, and this information will be input to 
iTrent.   
 
Following the Service Review in June 2013, a commitment was made that that all posts 
within the HR and OD require Data Protection training. With this commitment, and to match 
against a Key Performance Indicator, all employees within the service must have had Data 
Protection training by June 2014. In order to achieve this, Data Protection training sessions 
have been organised for employees that require the training ensuring that they receive the 
required level of knowledge. 
 
Freedom of Information Requests 
 
The service has received 79 Freedom of Information requests within 2013/14 and 49 
requests were signed off within the 20 working day deadline. This equates to 69% of 
requests being handled within the statutory deadline. With the commitment to ensure that 
the HR and OD response rate is in line with ICO target of 85%, more robust processes will 
be created in order to improve the current return rate. 
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 Appendix 1 - NSI & Improvement Target Performance Indicators 
 
Key 
R Target missed 
A Target missed but within an acceptable level 
G Target achieved or exceeded 

 
The RAG status of the indicators for the half year position are summarised as follows:  

 
R 

 
1 

 
A 

 
1 

 
G 

 
0 

 
Graphs and commentary are included in section 1 for those indicators shown with a red RAG status.   
Note 1 – NSI = National Statutory Indicator Imp T = Improvement Target 
Note 2 – Change (Improved / Downturned) is based on comparison with the previous quarter. Where it is more appropriate to compare 
performance with the same period in the previous year this should be stated in the commentary. 
 

Indicator 
NSI /  
Imp T  
(Note 1) 

Previous 
Year 

Annual 
Outturn 
2012/13 

Annual 
Target 
2013/14 

Current 
Year 

Annual 
Outturn 
2013/14 

RAG  

Change e.g. 
Improved / 
Downturned 
(Note 2)  

Commentary 

CHR/002 The number of 
working days/shifts per full 
time equivalent (FTE) local 
authority employee lost due to 
sickness absence in HR and 
OD 

IMP T 

7.29  
FTE  
Days 
Lost 

9.60 
FTE 
Days 
Lost 

9.71 
FTE 
Days 
Lost 

 
A 

 
Downturned 

For HR and OD, there is a downturn 
in performance as a result of a 
number of long term absences. 
However, our performance is just 
short of the organisational target of 
9.60 day’s lost. 

Increase the percentage of 
employees receiving an 
annual appraisal with 
Individual Development Plan 
to 100%  

IMP T 76% 100% 43% 
 

R 

 
Downturned 

For HR and OD, the current 
completion of appraisals is 43%. 
This has seen a downward turn 
since year end 2012/13. 
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Further work is currently being undertaken to develop a set of local performance indicators for HR and OD to include indicators on 
recruitment, disciplinary investigations and Occupational Health services. 
 

WELSH LANGUAGE 
 
Welsh Language Skills Audit: 
Percentage complete 
 

 

93.25% 
 

 
Please give narrative updates on the following questions: 
 

 
What is your capacity to deliver 
the following bilingual services? 
 

• Electronic Signatures 
bilingual? 

 

• Out of Office Messages 
bilingual? 

 

• Letters bilingual or in 
preferred language 
(preferred language 
recorded) 

 
 

 
Reminders are sent out to employees who do not have bilingual electronic signatures or ’Out of 
Office’ messages. A facility is available on the Infonet for employees who do not have bilingual 
electronic signatures and information on creating bilingual ‘Out of Office’ messages have also been 
provided. 
 
All letters, applications packs and correspondence can be provided in the preferred language, 
whether it be in English or Welsh. 

 
Update on progress with ensuring 
that guidance e.g. email, bilingual 
answering of telephone calls, auto-
signatures, disclaimers and out of 
office replies. 
 
 

 
Reminders continue to be made regarding electronic signatures, ‘Out of Office’ and telephone calls. 
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Progress in undertaking Welsh 
Language skill assessments on 
new and revised posts (prior to 
advert) % complete 
 

 
Welsh Language skills assessments are carried out on all new posts that have been created, 
although ongoing work is still being carried out to carry out assessments on current/revised posts. 

 
Welsh Language Skills strategy – 
general progress update on how 
far your service has progressed 
this 
 

 
The Welsh Language Skills strategy is currently in place, and a working group has been 
established, although the implementation plan has yet to be agreed and put in place. 

 
Numbers of staff that have 
undertaken Welsh Language skills 
training by levels 
 

 
None 

 
Number and % of staff who have 
achieved at the different levels 
 

 
None 

 
General progress update to give 
examples of what has been 
undertaken to promote the 
recruitment of Welsh speakers to 
Welsh essential posts. 
 

 
There are no Welsh essential posts within HR and OD. 

 
Description of Welsh Language 
awareness training: 
 

• Number of courses offered 
 

• Attendance numbers 

 
Welsh Language courses and workshops are offered to all employees. Courses/workshop include: 
 

• Welsh Language Awareness (Workshop) 

• Welsh Language in the Workplace (Basic) (Workshop) 
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What progress has been made to 
ensure job application packs are 
bilingual? 
 

 
All job application packs are bilingual and with the launch of Web Recruitment the necessary 
documents (job application, advert, person specification) is also bilingual. 

 
EQUALITY – please give narrative update – short paragraph only 
 
What has been undertaken to 
meet the Strategic Equalities plan? 
 

 
Continuing to improve the quality and quantity of workforce data relating to protected 
characteristics within the Equalities Act. Continue to collate missing diversity data from 
employees. 

 
 
Please list Equality impact 
assessments’ undertaken and 
dates completed.  
 
Were any actions undertaken to 
reduce impact as a result of the 
EIA? 

 
Single Status Collective Agreement – October 2013 
Review of Discretionary Compensation Payments Policy and VR Scheme – January 2014 
Single Status Appeals Policy – February 2014 
Single Status Maintenance Policy – March 2014 
 
 

 
 
Have you put in place any 
initiatives to increase the 
percentage of equality monitoring 
data held for employees and job 
applicants - please describe. 
 

 
An equalities monitoring review was carried out during May 2013 in order to collate missing 
data from employees. Carrying out this review meant that employees who did not have IT 
access (in which they could enter their data onto via iTrent) were able to provide the 
information via paper questionnaires. This review was a success and has seen a large 
improvement on the quality and quantity of data we hold for employees. 

 
Please give an example of how 
the Translation and Interpretation 
facilities for different languages 
and formats have been promoted 
to customers within you area of 
responsibility. 

 
Job applications packs are provided in a number of ways which include Welsh language, 
Braille, larger text and coloured paper. The applications can be provided upon request. 
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Do you have any examples of 
initiative to promote equality, 
eliminate discrimination and 
promote good community 
relations? 
 

 
In order to promote equality and eliminate discrimination, we continue to adopt and promote 
logos on emails and the Flintshire County Council website such as the ‘two ticks’, Age 
Posi+ive, and Stonewall Cymru. 
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Appendix 1.3 
 

Year End Head of Service Performance Report 

ICT & CUSTOMER SERVICES (CORPORATE SERVICES) 
 
REPORT AUTHOR:  HEAD OF ICT & CUSTOMER SERVICES 

REPORT DATE:  19
TH

 MAY 2014 

REPORT PERIOD:  YEAR END 2013/14 

Introduction 
 

The Head of Service report is produced on a half yearly basis and provided to Cabinet 
Members for review and assurance and will be available for Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees as part of their Forward Work Programmes. 
 
The approach is based on exception reporting to summarise key information that the Head 
of Service feels Members should be aware of, including both good and poor performance. 
Emerging issues / operational risks should also be highlighted.  
 
The report will cover the ICT Service and elements of Customer Services. The remainder of 
Customer Services and Procurement feature in the Improvement Plan Monitoring reported 
at Quarter 1 and next due to be reported at Quarter 3 
 
The report is split into 3 distinct sections: - 
 
1. Improvement Priorities & Service Plan Monitoring – this section is used to discuss 
the progress being made towards the Improvement Priorities which do not have an in year 
focus and therefore are not included within the quarterly progress report on the 
Improvement Plan. It is also used to highlight good news and key issues (including 
operational risks and the actions necessary to control them) arising from monitoring the 
progress being made towards delivering the service plan. 
 
2. Internal and External Regulatory Reports – this section summarises regulatory work 
reported in the half year and its outcomes and intended actions arising from 
recommendations. 
 
3. Corporate Reporting – this section summarises the performance in relation to corporate 
issues i.e. Sickness absence, Complaints  
 
Appendix 1- Local & Improvement Target Performance Indicators – summary table of 
the performance for the Local and Improvement Targets. Graphs (where appropriate) and 
commentary are included in section 1 for those indicators shown with a red RAG status.   
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1. Improvement Priorities & Service Plan Monitoring 
 
Report highlights for the year end 2013/14 are as follows: -   
 

ICT -  Service Review 

The IT Service Review is on scheduled for implementation on the 1st May and all Individual 
Consultations have taken place and assimilations are complete. 
 

ICT -  Education ICT 

The line management responsibility of the Education ICT Unit has been transferred to 
Corporate ICT following the secondment of the Education ICT Advisor to Welsh 
Government. It is proposed to review the service as a Phase 2 ICT review which we will 
commence in the second half of 2014 following completion of the Learning in Digital Wales 
project completion (see below) 
 

ICT Service Desk 

A new IT Service Desk system has been implemented following a joint procurement with 
Wrexham and Gwynedd. In implementing the new system we have reviewed all helpdesk 
processes and the new structure arising from the Service Review will improve and 
strengthen the service provided with an aim to resolve a minimum of 50% of all calls at first 
point of contact. We will also be encouraging greater use of self service via the Infonet 
using knowledge base facilities provided with the new system. 
 
Currently helpdesk performance is above target for calls resolved at first point of contact at 
41.65% against a 34% target.  However, calls resolved in agreed timescale is down at 
89.53% against a target of 94% target.  This reflects the volume of projects and change 
being implemented at the moment within the division.  
 

 Year  

Performance Indicator 2011/2012 2012/2013 2013/14 

The number of help desk calls 
which are restored for use in a 
timescale agreed by ICT and the 
service user  24218 29506 28935 

The number of help desk calls 
which are restored for use at the 
time of the incident being reported  7129 10920 13460 

The total number of help desk calls  25975 32238 32320 

The percentage of help desk calls 
which are resolved for users in a 
timescale agreed by ICT and the 
service user  93.24% 91.53% 89.53% 

The percentage of help desk calls 
which are resolved for users at the 
time of the incident being reported  27.45% 33.87% 41.65% 

 
 

ICT – Members ICT 

Following agreement with the Leadership and all group leaders to a detailed business case, 
the rollout of technology to improve Members ICT has begun with electronic tablet devices 
being provided for use by Members as an alternative to paper agendas and reports. 
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ICT - Electronic Document Management 

Work continues to reduce paper storage, modernise processes and improve information 
access and availability, by the use of an Electronic Document Management System, 
aligned to our Assets Programme. Projects have been completed in HR, Housing and 
Asset Management further projects are underway in Public Protection and planned with; 
Procurement, Planning, Building Control and Social Care.  
 

ICT – Customer Relationship Management (CRM) System 

CRM technology has been implemented within the Contact Centre during 2013-14 
(primarily for Streetscene customer enquiries). The CRM was also used for Housing 
Income and Assisted Gardening Service customer call-back requests and the intention is to 
develop the CRM further in 2014/15 with an increase in the variety of services and 
increased integration with back office systems. 
 

ICT – Microsoft  

We are currently in the process of standardising many of out technologies on Microsoft 
products. A programme consisting of 11 individual projects has been set up. 
 
The projects range from infrastructure upgrades, the upgrade from Windows XP, the 
replacement of Lotus Notes with Microsoft Exchange and the implementation of a new 
Systems Management solution. The programme is due to complete by the end of 2014. 
 
The programme is underpinned by a communications and training and development plan to 
ensure that customers are supported through this transition. 
 

ICT – Agile Working (inc. Wireless) 

ICT continue to support the Council’s Flintshire Futures Assets workstream by supporting 
teams needing to work in an agile manner. This support comprises of awareness sessions 
for service managers providing advice and guidance in terms of ICT facilities available to 
assist teams. ICT are also supporting teams by providing mobile devices, new and 
improved software, new telephony facilities, agile printing facilities and continue the rollout 
of a corporate Wireless solution across council buildings. All of these technologies are key 
enablers for supporting workers wishing to hot desk and work in an agile manner, which is 
critical to our Assets programme. 
  

ICT – Learning in Digital Wales (LiDW) 

Earlier this year the Welsh Government announced grant funding to improve schools ICT 
infrastructures and also the connectivity available to the schools under the Learning in 
Digital Wales (LiDW) initiative. £1 million was allocated to Flintshire to improve schools ICT 
which will see the implementation of modern, high capacity networking infrastructures in all 
schools. In addition this funding will provide a centrally managed wireless solution which 
will allow wireless access to be rolled out across all the schools in Flintshire, this will also 
allow schools to introduce Bring Your Own Device (BYOD) facilities, so pupils can use their 
own electronic devices within the learning environment.   The grant conditions set by Welsh 
Government mean the timescales for designing, procuring and implementing a solution is 
very challenging with all schools infrastructure works needing to be completed by the end 
of January 2014, and subsequent work to upgrade broadband links for all schools must be 
completed by July 2014. 
 

ICT – Infrastructure Upgrades 

A considerable number of ICT Core Infrastructure upgrades have taken place recently to 
refresh and upgrade technologies and support a number of projects particularly the 
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Microsoft Programme and Agile Working. Much of this has taken place ‘behind the scenes’ 
with minimal business impact but will deliver significant ongoing business benefits such as 
future proofing IT systems, preparing for future increased workloads (mobile, agile), 
providing additional capacity and improved security and security compliance. 
 

Customer Services – Contact Centre 

Although we have not seen a significant improvement in call response times to the 
corporate contact centre and the overall average does not hit the target of 75% of calls 
answered within 15 seconds.  However there are many occasions throughout the year 
when the target has been achieved and exceeded.  The volume of calls to the contact 
centre is unpredictable owing to the nature of Streetscene services and can increase 
significantly due for example to the slightest change in weather conditions.  This has a 
significant effect on the average performance figure for the year. 
 
The corporate contact centre now handles telephone calls for Streetscene, Housing Income 
and back up support for the new Assisted Gardening Services.   
 
Development of the contact centre continues and the use of the technology to handle 
telephone calls is now being used in many areas across the council e.g. Revenues and 
Benefits, Housing Repairs. 
 

Customer Services - Complaints 

Performance in the handling of complaints continues to improve year on year and we have 
exceeded our target of 80% for responding to complaints within 10 working days by 3.93%. 
 

Customer Services – Registrars Service Changes 

The Flintshire Registration Service is being reviewed to improve service delivery based on 
customer demand, reduce the amount of additional hours worked by the registration team 
to deliver the service and identify efficiencies.  A full analysis of tasks has been undertaken 
and the review is being challenged under the value for money framework.  There have 
been a number of issues to resolve causing delays in this review and it is likely to be 
complete during the Summer of 2014.  
 

Central Procurement Unit 

Comprehensive information and commentary is included in the Improvement Plan year end 
monitoring report regarding procurement performance and work programme. 
 

 
 
2. Internal and External Regulatory Reports  
 

Internal Audit Report – Flintshire Connects Cash Handling 

 

� Risks High 0 Medium 1 Low 3 
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Internal Audit Report - Electronic Document and Records Management  
 

 
 

� Risks High 0 Medium 2 Low 3 

 

Internal Audit Report – Information Governance (Internet and e-Mail) 

 
 

� Risks High 0 Medium 3 Low 0 
 

Physical Security Datacentre 2 

 

� Risks High 0 Medium 5 Low 1 
 

  
 
3. Corporate Reporting  
 
Complaints /Compliments 
Performance in the handling of complaints continues to improve year on year and we have 
exceeded our target of 80% for responding to complaints within 10 working days by 3.93%. 
 
314 compliments were received during 2013/14. 
 
Registration Service 

The Annual Performance Report for the Flintshire Registration Service 2103/14 has been 
submitted to the General Register Office and a summary of the response is as follows: 
“It is pleasing to note the high levels of service achieved by the local authority during the 
past year. We note your excellent attainment against the key performance target in respect 
of birth and death appointments. Additionally, I am pleased to note the assurance you have 
provided that GRO requirements in respect of the reporting of Suspicious Certificate 
Applications and Suspected Sham Marriage/CP; and those in respect of Data Protection 
and the Registration Online (RON) System have been adhered to. The comments included 
in this section show good management oversight and staff awareness in this important 
area.” 
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Sickness Absence 
The division consistently has low levels of sickness absence. The full year figure is 6.2 
days lost per FTE which is above target but is primarily as a result of a couple of instances 
of long term sickness within the division. Although performance is still well below the 
average Sickness Absence for the organisation as a whole it is a feature of all management 
appraisals and discussed regularly at Management team.  
 
Workforce Turnover 
Workforce turnover is low at 2.66% 
 
Equality Monitoring 
All actions within the Corporate Equality Plan which are the responsibility of the service are 
reviewed and monitored by Management team. 
 
Welsh Language Monitoring 
All actions within the Council’s Welsh Language Scheme which are the responsibility of the 
service are reviewed and monitored by Management team. 
 
Data Protection Training 
Arrangements are in place to ensure all relevant individuals have attended Data Protection 
Training and refresher training as required. Currently 99% of employees have received 
appropriate Data Protection training. 
 
Appraisals 
All Appraisals are complete across the Division. 
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 Appendix 1 - NSI & Improvement Target Performance Indicators 
 
Key 
R Target missed 
A Target missed but within an acceptable level 
G Target achieved or exceeded 

 
The RAG status of the indicators for the half year position are summarised as follows:  

 
R 

 
1 

 
A 

 
3 

 
G 

 
4 

      

Graphs and commentary are included in section 1 for those indicators shown with a red RAG status.   
Note 1 – NSI = National Statutory Indicator Imp T = Improvement Target 
Note 2 – Change (Improved / Downturned) is based on comparison with the previous quarter. Where it is more appropriate to compare 
performance with the same period in the previous year this should be stated in the commentary. 

Indicator 
NSI /  
Imp T  
(Note 1) 

Previous 
Year 

Annual 
Outturn 
2012/13 
 

Annual 
Target 
2013/14 

Current 
Year 
Annual 
Outturn 
2013/14 

RAG  

Change e.g. 
Improved / 
Downturned  
(Note 2)  

Commentary 

CUSM2L Aim to 
answer switchboard 
telephone calls within 
15 seconds 

N/A 97.68% 98.0% 97.11% A Maintained 

Switchboard received 
261,412 enquiries in 2013-
14 of which 97.11% of 
telephone calls were 
answered within 15 
seconds.  The overall 
performance is high with 
small drops in performance 
during busy periods e.g. 
when demand for 
Switchboard exceeds 
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Indicator 
NSI /  
Imp T  
(Note 1) 

Previous 
Year 

Annual 
Outturn 
2012/13 
 

Annual 
Target 
2013/14 

Current 
Year 
Annual 
Outturn 
2013/14 

RAG  

Change e.g. 
Improved / 
Downturned  
(Note 2)  

Commentary 

internal capacity (e.g. 
annual leave) 

CUSM3L Answer 
direct dialled telephone 
calls within 15 seconds 

N/A 92.73% 95% 97.16% G Improved 

Over 1.5 million direct 
telephone calls were made 
to officers across the 
Authority in 2013-14.  The 
overall performance is high 
with only 2.84% of direct 
telephone calls answered in 
over 15 seconds. 

CUSM5L Percentage 
of Contact Centre 'lost' 
calls (abandoned after 
15 second threshold)  

N/A 12.36% 5% 7.69% A Improved 

The volume of calls to the 
Contact Centre is high with 
peaks during periods of 
service change, severe 
weather and emergencies.  
The speed of answer is 
affected when demand for 
the service exceeds 
capacity within the team 
and/or during staff 
absences. 

Percentage of Contact 
Centre calls answered 
in under 15 seconds 
(Streetscene calls 
only) 
 

N/A 
61.82%(20 
seconds) 

75% 64.70% A Improved 

This figure is based on a 
total of 104,459 calls to 
Streetscene only. The 
volume of calls to the 
Contact Centre is high with 
peaks during periods of 
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Indicator 
NSI /  
Imp T  
(Note 1) 

Previous 
Year 

Annual 
Outturn 
2012/13 
 

Annual 
Target 
2013/14 

Current 
Year 
Annual 
Outturn 
2013/14 

RAG  

Change e.g. 
Improved / 
Downturned  
(Note 2)  

Commentary 

service change, severe 
weather and emergencies.  
The speed of answer is 
affected when demand for 
the service exceeds 
capacity within the team 
and/or during staff 
absences. 

Aim to respond to letters, 
e-mails and faxes within 
10 working days (Virtual 
Contact Centre only) 

N/A 

 
 
 

97.08% 95% 95.54% G Improved 

The performance has 
exceeded its target.  
Performance can be 
affected by the number and 
nature of enquiries. 

*CUSM1 
% of Complaints 
completed within 10 
working days (all 
directorates) 

IMP T 75.11% 80% 83.93% G Improved 

Performance in responding 
to complaints with 10 
working days has increased 
by 8.82% from 2012/13 
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Indicator 
NSI /  
Imp T  
(Note 1) 

Previous 
Year 

Annual 
Outturn 
2012/13 
 

Annual 
Target 
2013/14 

Current 
Year 
Annual 
Outturn 
2013/14 

RAG  

Change e.g. 
Improved / 
Downturned  
(Note 2)  

Commentary 

ICTM1 
Helpdesk Calls fixed on 
time 

N/A 91.44% 94% 89.53% * R Downturned 

This reflects the volume of 
projects and change being 
implemented at the moment 
within the division 

ICTM2 
Helpdesk Calls resolved 
at first point of contact 

N/A 33.84% 35% 41.65% * G Improved 

There has been a focus on 
addressing as many calls as 
possible at first point of 
contact and with the new 
helpdesk system we will be 
aiming to increase this 
response rate to 50% for 
2014/15. 
 

 
* 2013/14 data differs to that in Fynnon.  Fynnon assumes that any calls that haven't met the fixed date have failed to meet it; however 
this may not be the case.  There were at the time of reporting 257calls still open and we don't know whether they will meet or will not 
meet their targets due to the call being put on hold.  We exclude these calls from the reports rather then assuming that they will/will not 
meet their targets.   
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WELSH LANGUAGE - ICT & CUSTOMER SERVICES SPECIFIC 
 
 
Welsh Language Skills Audit: 
Percentage complete 
 

 
% 
 

 
Please give narrative updates on the following questions: 
 

 
What is your capacity to deliver 
the following bilingual services? 
 

• Electronic Signatures 
bilingual? 

 

• Out of Office Messages 
bilingual? 
 

 

• Letters bilingual or in 
preferred language 
(preferred language 
recorded) 

 

 
 
 

• Electronic Signatures bilingual 

• Customer Services staff are aware of the corporate bilingual electronic signatures and have 
applied this to their outgoing messages. 

 

• Out of Office Messages bilingual 

• Welsh speakers will leave an out of office voice mail message.  All pre-recorded out of office 
messages are bilingual. 

 
 

• Letters bilingual or in preferred language (preferred language recorded) 

• All correspondence is responded to in the language of choice.  Any complaints received 
through the medium of Welsh are recorded and responded to accordingly. 

 
 
 

 
Update on progress with ensuring 
that guidance e.g. email, bilingual 
answering of telephone calls, auto-
signatures, disclaimers and out of 
office replies. 
 

 
Infonet includes instructions relating to these matters.  All customer services staff answer the 
telephone bilingually to external callers.  The contact centre has been designed to provide equality 
in both languages offering a choice of dealing with their enquiry in Welsh or English. 

P
age 51



 

 
What has been done to identify 
opportunities to encourage and 
support others to adopt practices 
which promote equality between 
the Welsh and English languages 
and develop action plans? 
 

 
We encourage staff to attend Welsh courses. We aim to recruit Welsh speakers to front line posts.  
Our new website and mobile app are fully bilingual. Our contact centre is fully bilingual. 

 
How is the Welsh Language 
Scheme integrated into your 
service planning? 
 

 
As many of the services are customer facing we ensure that we offer an equal level of service in 
Welsh and English.  Our new website is fully bilingual and we aim to recruit Welsh speakers to all 
Customer Services posts.  However as there is no external recruitment we are finding it difficult to 
recruit Welsh speakers from internal candidates. 
 

 
Review of the translation unit – 
general progress update. 
 

 
Flintshire continues to employ 2 part time translators which deal with most translation requests.  A 
new agreement is now in place with Conway Council following the review of the service.  Any 
translations that cannot be undertaken by Flintshire’s translators are sent to Conwy for translation 
rather than using private external companies.  As Conwy are able to recruit Welsh translators they 
can manage this additional capacity.  The benefits of this arrangement are that there is less 
administration involved, the Conwy translators are experienced in local government terminology, 
the turnaround of translations is quicker and the cost of translation is less than using external 
translators. 
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EQUALITY – please give narrative update – short paragraph only 
 
What has been undertaken to 
meet the Strategic Equalities plan? 
 

 
Flintshire Connects Centres have been designed to meet accessibility standards. 
The new website has been designed to meet accessibility standards.  A review of the site will 
include an accessibility assessment. 

 
 
Please list Equality impact 
assessments’ undertaken and 
dates completed.  
 
Were any actions undertaken to 
reduce impact as a result of the 
EIA? 
 

 
Equality Impact Assessments have been completed for the development of the Flintshire Connects 
Centres.  The project manager regularly meets with the Flintshire Disability Forum to discuss the 
progress with Flintshire Connects development.   
 
 
 
 

 
 
Please list the systems in place in 
your area to monitor the diversity 
of customers.  
 
Please give an example of how 
monitoring data has been used to 
improve services or identify and 
reduce barriers to accessing 
services within your area of 
responsibility. 
 
Have you put in place any 
initiatives to capture equal 
monitoring data so that you are 
able to better understand the 
profile of your customers? 
 
 

 
Flintshire Connects records all visitors to the centres to monitor footfall, Welsh speakers and 
reason for visit.  There are no specific systems in place for measuring diversity. 
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Please give an example of how 
the Translation and Interpretation 
facilities for different languages 
and formats have been promoted 
to customers within you area of 
responsibility. 
 

 
The use of interpretation facilities is promoted and used at the Flintshire Connects Centres. 
A project was funded by Barnardos to encourage those with English language barriers to access 
council services and improve their confidence.  This was delivered at Flintshire Connects – 
Holywell with the support of the Flintshire Connects staff. 
Flintshire Connects’ staff and Customer Services’ staff have received training by the Communities 
2.0 team to learn how to help and encourage customers to access council services electronically 
particularly digitally excluded groups.  This training will be cascaded throughout the rest of the 
team. 
 

 
Do you have any examples of 
initiative to promote equality, 
eliminate discrimination and 
promote good community 
relations? 
 

 
As above 
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WELSH LANGUAGE – PROCUREMENT SPECIFIC 
 
Welsh Language Skills Audit: 
Percentage complete 
 

 
% 
 

 
Please give narrative updates on the following questions: 
 

 
What is your capacity to deliver 
the following bilingual services? 
 

• Electronic Signatures 
bilingual? 

 

• Out of Office Messages 
bilingual? 

 

• Letters bilingual or in 
preferred language 
(preferred language 
recorded) 

 
 

 
 
 
 

• Electronic Signatures bilingual 
 
 

• Out of Office Messages bilingual.  
 
 

• Letters bilingual are sent out to any mass correspondence e.g. e-sourcing engagement.  Any 
other individual letters are sent in their preferred language.  

 
 

 
Update on progress with ensuring 
that guidance e.g. email, bilingual 
answering of telephone calls, auto-
signatures, disclaimers and out of 
office replies. 
 

 
The “Selling to the Council Guide” on the Internet is bilingual. As part of the merger between the 
Corporate Procurement Unit’s of DCC and FCC scheduled for 01.07.2014 a review of email 
signatures, out of office, bilingual answering of phone calls will be undertaken and actioned. 
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How is the Welsh Language 
Scheme integrated into your 
service planning? 
 

 
As a service we are aware of the recent guidance published by Welsh Govt in relation to tendering 
and contracting and as part of the merger of both Corporate Procurement Units an officer will be 
allocated the role of “champion” for Welsh Language in relation to procurement going forward. A 
detailed response has been sent in relation to the impact that the new Welsh language standards 
may have in the way procurement activities are carried out. 
 

 
General update on progress 
through the action plan to 
implement the requirements of WL 
Scheme (action plan in draft 
2013). 
 

 
The action plan principles will be actioned as part of the document review as a result of the merger 
between the Corporate Procurement Units as well as being reviewed as part of the e-sourcing 
implementation. Once both of the above initiatives have been completed, the requirements of the 
Welsh Government guidance will be complied with. Additionally the Contract Procedure Rules now 
in place require Welsh language considerations to be considered as part of the planning of 
procurement projects. 
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EQUALITY – please give narrative update – short paragraph only 
 
What has been undertaken to 
meet the Strategic Equalities plan? 
 

 
New Contract Procedure Rules now make it mandatory for Equalities to be considered in planning 
for procurement projects and Pre Qualification Questionnaire has been amended to include 
Equalities as a mandatory section. 
 

 
Please list Equality impact 
assessments’ undertaken and 
dates completed. 
 
Were any actions undertaken to 
reduce impact as a result of the 
EIA? 
 

 
Not Applicable 
 
 
 

 

 
Please give an example of how 
the Translation and Interpretation 
facilities for different languages 
and formats have been promoted 
to customers within you area of 
responsibility. 
 

 
The P2P and E-Sourcing solutions have been made available in Welsh and English to individual 
users. This will allow officers to undertake the use of procurement systems in their language of 
choice. 

 
Do you have any examples of 
initiative to promote equality, 
eliminate discrimination and 
promote good community 
relations? 
 

 
See Above. 
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Appendix 1.4 
 

Q4 Performance Report 
Legal & Democratic Services (Corporate Services) 

 
REPORT AUTHOR:  Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
REPORT DATE: MAY 2014 
REPORT PERIOD:   APRIL 2013 TO MARCH 2014 

Introduction 
 

The Head of Service report is produced on a half yearly basis and provided to Cabinet 
Members for review and assurance and will be available for Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees as part of their Forward Work Programmes. 
 
The approach is based on exception reporting to summarise key information that the Head 
of Service feels Members should be aware of, including both good and poor performance. 
Emerging issues / operational risks should also be highlighted. The report is split into 3 
distinct sections: - 
 
1. Improvement Priorities & Service Plan Monitoring – this section is used to discuss 
the progress being made towards the Improvement Priorities which do not have an in year 
focus and therefore are not included within the quarterly progress report on the 
Improvement Plan. It is also used to highlight good news and key issues (including 
operational risks and the actions necessary to control them) arising from monitoring the 
progress being made towards delivering the service plan. 
 
2. Internal and External Regulatory Reports – this section summarises regulatory work 
reported in the half year and its outcomes and intended actions arising from 
recommendations. 
 
3. Corporate Reporting – this section summarises the performance in relation to corporate 
issues i.e. Sickness absence, Complaints  
 
Appendix 1- NSI & Improvement Target Performance Indicators – summary table of the 
performance for the NSI and Improvement Targets. Graphs and commentary are included 
in section 1 for those indicators shown with a red RAG status.  An asterisk (*) indicates that 
the indicator is an improvement target. 
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1. Improvement Priorities & Service Plan Monitoring 
 
Report highlights for the half year are as follows: -   
 
 
a) Legal Services Collaboration – the collaboration agreed to pilot shared working in 

two areas of law: prosecutions; adult social care.  The lawyers in the relevant teams 
from all Councils have been distributing work based on availability and expertise 
rather than just handling the work for their own council.  Performance measures 
based on cost, speed of service and customer satisfaction were established.  A full 
evaluation report is due in June 2014 but initial results show that service standards 
have been maintained or improved and that this way of working can be extended to 
other areas of legal work. 

 
b) Individual Elector Registration – The Council was able to successfully match 88.6% 

of records compared to the national average 78%.  If a similar rate were achieved in 
future then we would only canvass the 11.4% for whom a data match was not 
achieved.  The Council has therefore been testing the quality and accuracy of its 
records prior to the formal move to IER. 

 
 From 10 June 2014 each elector will have to register to vote personally rather than 

being included on a return for the entire household.  Electors will need to supply their 
date of birth and national insurance number as well as their signature.  Existing 
systems are well prepared to handle such data but there will be a new requirement 
to cross check that data with other records in order to eliminate fraud. 

 

 
2. Internal and External Regulatory Reports  
 
a) Internal Audit reports: 

 
Recommendations Project 

Reference 
Project Description Level of 

Assurance High Med Low 

LD0220T2 Follow Up ICO Data 
Protection Audit 

Adequate 
Progress Made 

0 0 0 

CD0040T1 
 

Corporate Governance Green 0 0 1 

LD7004T1 
 

Legal Counsel Green 0 4 2 

 
b) External reports: 
 
In February the Information Commissioner Follow Up process to its original audit of April 
2013 was completed. 
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3. Corporate Reporting  
 
Complaints / Compliments 
There were no complaints about Legal & Democratic Services. 
 
The Local Resolution Procedure has been used successfully to resolve two complaints. 
 
Sickness Absence 
The average number of days lost for Legal & Democratic Services for quarters 1 – 4 were 
as follows: 

Q1 2.01 /FTE 

Q2 1.09 /FTE 

Q3 0.78 /FTE 

Q4 2.96 /FTE 

 
 These figures were merely influenced by a small number of long term sickness. 
 
All sickness absence is managed in accordance with the Council’s procedure. 
 
Employee Turnover 
The Legal Department has engaged a Modern Trainee.   
The creation and filling of a new Legal Assistant post has meant that the Legal Department 
has been able to release two part-time locums and one part-time solicitor. 
 
Employee Appraisals 
100% employee appraisals were carried out during the last 12 months.  Mid year appraisals 
were also carried out towards the end of 2013. 
 
Data Protection Training 
All employees whose jobs require mandatory Data Protection training have received 
training. 
 
Freedom of Information Requests 
During the year all FOI requests dealt with by Legal and Democratic Services have been 
dealt with within the statutory timescale.  The ICO expects at least 85% to be dealt with 
within the statutory timescale. 
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 Appendix 1 - NSI & Improvement Target Performance Indicators 
Key 
R Target missed 
A Target missed but within an acceptable level 
G Target achieved or exceeded 

 
The RAG status of the indicators for the full year position are summarised as follows:  

 
R 

 
0 

 
A 

 
0 

 
G 

 
11 

 
Graphs and commentary are included in section 1 for those indicators shown with a red RAG status.   
Note 1 – NSI = National Statutory Indicator Imp T = Improvement Target 
Note 2 – Change (Improved / Downturned) is based on comparison with the previous quarter. Where it is more appropriate to compare 
performance with the same period in the previous year this should be stated in the commentary. 
 
In quarter two the following local performance indicators were identified for Legal Services: 
These are new indicators and so no previous out turn exists. 
 

  Target Oct 2013 – March 2104 

1. Turn around times for work   

a. Despatch first draft within 20 working days of 
receipt of full instructions:  

  

 • standard contract (ICE, JCT, etc.) 80% G 

 • s106 agreement 80% G 

 • land sale or lease  80% G 

 • s.278/s.38 Highways agreement  80% G 

b. Ensuring all school admission appeal decision 
letters are sent out within 5 days of decision. 

80% G 

2. Child care cases   

a. Number of cases issued (information only)  20 

b. Completing child care proceedings within 26 
weeks of instruction 

80% N/A – the 26 week period 
was not applicable 
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Indicator 2012/2013 2013/2014 

 Target Actual Target Actual 

All Wales Benchmarking Statistics (information only) 

a. Cost per head of population (ranking out of 22) 
(low being good) 
 

N/A 6th N/A 

b. No. of fee earners compared to other officers 
(ranking out of 22) 
 

N/A 11th N/A 

c. Income generated 
 

N/A 10th N/A 

 
 

available 
July 
2014 
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Indicator 
NSI /  
Imp T  
(Note 1) 

Annual 
Target 
2013/14 

2013/14 
Q1 

Outturn  

2013/14 
Q2 

Outturn 

2013/14 
Q3 

Outturn 

2013/14 
Q4 

Outturn 

 
RAG 

Change e.g. 
Improved / 
Downturned 
(Note 2)  

Commentary 

Agenda Circulation - 
Percentage of 
agendas to be 
circulated 3 days 
before the date of the 
meeting 

N/A 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

 
 
 
G 

Static 
Performance remains 
at optimum level. 

Declaration of 
Interest – Percentage 
of declarations by 
Members recorded in 
minutes of meetings 

N/A 100% 100%      100% 100%     100% 

 
 
G Static 

Performance remains 
at optimum level. 

Availability of draft 
minutes (5 days) – 
Percentage of draft 
minutes available 5 
working days after 
the meeting 

N/A 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 

 
 
G 

Static 
Performance remains 
at optimum level. 

Availability of Final 
Minutes – 
Percentage of final 
minutes available to 
the public 15 working 
days after approval at 
the subsequent 
meeting 

N/A 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

 
 
 
 
G Static 

Performance remains 
at optimum level. 

Percentage of staff 
requiring Data 
Protection training 
who have received it 

N/A 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

 
 
G Static  
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Indicator 
NSI /  
Imp T  
(Note 1) 

Annual 
Target 
2013/14 

2013/14 
Q1 

Outturn  

2013/14 
Q2 

Outturn 

2013/14 
Q3 

Outturn 

2013/14 
Q4 

Outturn 

 
RAG 

Change e.g. 
Improved / 
Downturned 
(Note 2)  

Commentary 

Percentage of FOI 
requests responded 
to within the statutory 
timescale (Legal & 
Democratic only) 

N/A 85% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

 
 
G Static  
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WELSH LANGUAGE  
 
Welsh Language Skills Audit: Percentage complete 
 

 
58% 

 
Please give narrative updates on the following questions: 

 
What is your capacity to deliver the following 
bilingual services? 
 

• Electronic Signatures bilingual? 
 

• Out of Office Messages bilingual? 
 

• Letters bilingual or in preferred language 
(preferred language recorded) 

 

 
 

• Electronic Signatures bilingual 
 
 

• Out of Office Messages bilingual 
 
 

• Letters bilingual or in preferred language (preferred language recorded) 
 
All electronic signatures, out of office messages and answerphone messages are 
bilingual. 
‘Standard/template’ documents are bilingual and bespoke correspondence will 
be translated for respondents who indicate a preferred language.   
The Constitution is being translated as each part is reviewed by the Constitution 
Committee. 

 
Update on progress with ensuring that guidance e.g. 
email, bilingual answering of telephone calls, auto-
signatures, disclaimers and out of office replies. 
 

 
 

 
What has been done to identify opportunities to 
encourage and support others to adopt practices 
which promote equality between the Welsh and 
English languages and develop action plans? 
 
 

 
The North Wales Legal Services Collaboration has bilingualism as one of its 
aims.  Two recent pilots for shared services have required a fully bilingual service 
as specific outcomes.  As those pilots are rolled out across further work areas 
they will increase the proportion of fully bilingual services. 
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How is the Welsh Language Scheme integrated into 
your service planning? 
 

 
Service planning focuses on two areas: 
1. documentation 
2. spoken Welsh 
 
There are action plans to increase the level of documentation offered bilingually.  
Staff are encouraged to learn Welsh and any collaborative arrangements must 
be fully bilingual.  There is limited recruitment but the ability to speak Welsh will 
be prioritised. 

 
EQUALITY – please give narrative update – short paragraph only 
 
What has been undertaken to 
meet the Strategic Equalities plan? 
 

 
All services delivered directly to the public have been equality checked.  The main role in 
delivering the Equalities Plan is to help ensure that business processes are equalities 
compliant eg. the budget, new policies etc. 
 

 
Please list E impact assessments’ 
undertaken and dates completed.  
 
Were any actions undertaken to 
reduce impact as a result of the 
EIA? 

 
Please see the above. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Please list the systems in place in 
your area to monitor the diversity 
of customers.  
 
Please give an example of how 
monitoring data has been used to 
improve services or identify and 
reduce barriers to accessing 
services within your area of 
responsibility. 

 
The service is principally focussed on supporting councillors and other Council officers and so 
diversity monitoring is not really appropriate. 
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Have you put in place any 
initiatives to capture equal 
monitoring data so that you are 
able to better understand the 
profile of your customers? 
 

 
Please give an example of how 
the Translation and Interpretation 
facilities for different languages 
and formats have been promoted 
to customers within you area of 
responsibility. 
 

 
All correspondence includes a message about welcoming communication in Welsh. 
 
When facilitating school admission appeals translators are engaged to attend appeal hearings 
eg. Polish and Japanese translators have been engaged. 

 
Do you have any examples of 
initiative to promote equality, 
eliminate discrimination and 
promote good community 
relations? 

 
Given that the service is a corporate support function its role is to help advise and devise on 
such initiatives rather than to implement them itself. 
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FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY 30TH  JULY, 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

MEMBER ENGAGEMENT MANAGER 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

YEAR END IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING 
REPORT   

 
 

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.01 
 
 
 

To note and consider elements of the 2013/14 Year End Improvement 
Plan Monitoring Report relevant to the Corporate Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. The report covers the period January – March 2014. 
 

1.02 To note the following:- 
 

• The levels of progress and confidence in meeting the Council’s 
Improvement Priorities and their impacts including the milestones 
achieved. 

• The measures which evidence achievement and the baseline data, 
and targets. 

• The baseline risk assessment for the strategic risks identified in the 
Improvement Plan and the arrangements to control them. 

 
2.00 
 

BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The new style Improvement Plan adopted by Council in June 2013 which 
is aligned to the new three year Outcome Agreement, focuses on the 
priorities which are expected to have the most impact during 2013/14.   
 

2.02 In addition to the Improvement Plan Monitoring Report, bi-annually 
performance highlight reports will be presented from the Heads of Service.  
These will be similar to those previously produced for quarterly reporting.   
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 The Improvement Plan Monitoring Report gives an explanation of the 
progress being made towards delivery of the impacts set out in the 
Improvement Plan.  The narrative is supported by measures and/or 
milestones which evidence achievement.  In addition, there is an 
assessment of the strategic risks and the level to which they are being 
controlled. 
 
 

Agenda Item 6
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3.02 For Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee the following 
Improvement Plan sub-priority reports are attached at Appendix 1 – 8:- 
 

• Welfare Reform 

• Organisational Change 

• Matching Resources to Priorities 

• Achieving Efficiency Targets 

• Procurement Strategy 

• Asset Strategy 

• Access to Council Services 

• Single Status 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 That the Committee consider the 2013/14 Year End Improvement Plan 
Monitoring Report, highlight and monitor poor performance and feedback 
details of any challenge to the Policy, Performance & Partnerships Team 
who are responsible for the overview and monitoring of improvement 
targets.   
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 There are no specific financial implications for this report; however the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan is aligned to resource the priorities 
of the Improvement Plan. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 There are no specific anti poverty implications for this report, however 
poverty is a priority within the Improvement Plan 2013/14. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 There are no specific environmental implications for this report; however 
the environment is a priority within the Improvement Plan 2013/14. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 There are no equalities implications for this report. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 There are no personnel implications for this report. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation. 
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11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 The Chief Officer  Team and the Performance Leads from across the 
Authority have contributed to help shape the new approach to reporting. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 Appendix 1 – Welfare Reform 
Appendix 2 – Organisational Change 
Appendix 3 – Matching Resources to Priorities 
Appendix 4 – Achieving Efficiency Targets 
Appendix 5 – Procurement Strategy 
Appendix 6 – Asset Strategy 
Appendix 7 – Access to Council Services 
Appendix 8 – Single Status 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
None. 
 

 Contact Officer:               Robert Robins 
Telephone:                   01352 702320  
Email:                               robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk  
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Improvement Plan Progress 
Year End 2013/14 

 
 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 

Priority:   Poverty 
Sub-Priority:  Welfare Reform 
Impact:   Protecting people from poverty 

We said in 2013/14 that we would: 

1. Help prevent people from becoming homeless 

Progress Status Progress RAG A Outcome RAG A 

What we did in 2013/14 - Vulnerable households, impacted by the welfare reforms, were targeted with advice and support.  Introduced 
amendments to the FCC housing allocation and rent arrears policies to ensure they were able to respond to the challenges created by 
the housing benefit reforms. Integrated the Housing Register Team, responsible for managing the social housing register, with the 
Housing Options Team.   
 

What went well – The advice targeted at households, impacted by the spare room subsidy, has helped FCC tenants to better manage 
the financial changes imposed upon them by the welfare reforms & mitigated the full extent of impacts from the reduction in HB payments 
from falling upon the Housing Revenue Account.  Through the integration of the Housing Register Team & the Housing Options Team, 
we are now able to provide a more realistic housing options approach for more households impacted by the welfare reforms. 

 

What did not go so well - The introduction of sufficient levels of suitable accommodation to remove the need for homeless households, 
especially those containing children, to be temporary housed, albeit in an emergency, within Bed and Breakfast accommodation.  
 

Achievement will be Measured through: 

• The percentage of all potentially homeless households for whom homelessness was prevented for at least 6 months 

Achievement Measures 
Lead 

 Officer 

2012/13 
Baseline  
Data 

2013/14 
Target 

2016/17 
Aspirational 

Target 

Year-End 
Outturn 

Performance 
RAG 

Trend 

Homeless Prevention for 6 months  
(HHA/013) 

Head of 
Housing 

83.41% 90% 90% 84.89% A Improved 
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Improvement Plan Progress 
Year End 2013/14 

 
 

 

Risks to Manage 
1. Meeting the growing costs of homeless prevention 
2. Rent arrears rising if tenants are unable to afford to pay their rent 
(these risks are combined and therefore both covered below, if tenants are able to afford rent, this lessens the demand and therefore 
cost of providing homelessness prevention and use of B&B’s) 

 

Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all actions 
are completed / 
satisfactory 

arrangements in 
place)  
 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

Current Actions / Arrangements 
in place to control the risk 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
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s
s

 

S
c

o
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Future Actions and / or 
Arrangement to control the risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

a(

L) 

(I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L) (I) (LxI) 

H H R 

1. Staff across the service have 
had Homeswapper training 
to help assist tenants to 
downsize. 1,2 

2. A Housing Officer (Welfare 
Reform) has been appointed 
to provide additional capacity 
to work to identify and 
implement creative solutions 
that address housing 
requirements of tenants 
impacted by the spare room 
subsidy. 1,2 

3. Work undertaken with 
Revenues & Benefits to 

M M A 

1. Manage  the 
implementation of, and 
monitor the outcomes from 
the Universal Credit  local 
delivery partnership 
agreement  1,2 

2. The Tackling Poverty 
Partnership will continue to 
oversee the implementation 
of measures to improve 
financial capability & access 
to affordable credit within 
households impacted by 
welfare reforms. 1,2 

3. A Private Rented Sector 

Head of 
Housing 

 
 

 

 M M A 
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Improvement Plan Progress 
Year End 2013/14 

 
 

 

identify affected customers 
whose arrears are increasing 
at the most rapid rate and 
staff have been making 
regular contact with those 
people. 2 

4. A new system to ensure that 
those requesting re-housing 
because of welfare reform 
receive an equal quota of 
allocations has been 
introduced. 1, 2 

5. Advice and assistance is 
being targeted to households 
throughout Flintshire whom 
are at most risk of losing 
household income and 
become at an increased risk 
of homelessness. 1,2 

strategy is currently in 
development and will 
consider how we can work 
with landlords as part of a 
long-term solution. 1,2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 75



Improvement Plan Progress 
Year End 2013/14 

 
 

 

 

2. Provide advice and support services to help people protect their income 

Progress Status Progress RAG G Outcome RAG G 

What we did in 2013/14 - Helped residents to maximise their welfare benefit and tax credit income and to resolve financial difficulties that 
were resulting in them being unable to maintain their contractual rent or mortgage payments. Targeted support at vulnerable households 
impacted by the welfare reforms, helping them to implement solutions that have alleviated, in full or part, the difficulties that they faced as 
result of losing welfare benefit income. Provided training to staff in front line services, developing their knowledge of the welfare reforms. 
Worked in partnership with the Department for Work and Pensions to ensure there is a coordinated network of support provision available 
to assist claimants to make and sustain their universal credit claim. 

What went well - The successful outcomes to interventions from the Welfare Rights Team generated additional welfare benefit and tax 
credit income totalling £2.3 million pa, boosting household income and spending power within the local economy and positively supporting 
the Tackling Poverty and Homelessness Prevention agenda’s. The development of the local delivery partnership agreement with the 
DWP and agreeing a level of DWP funding will ensure support is available to help universal credit claimants make online claims and with 
personal budgeting support. Empowering staff in front line to be able to confidently provide the initial support and reassurance to 
residents impacted by the welfare reforms. 
 

What did not go so well – Whilst measures are in place to offer personal budgeting support to new Universal Credit claimants and to the 
households targeted with support, more work needs to be done in order to improve the financial literacy and money management skills 
within all households impacted by welfare reforms, or who will be as Universal Credit is rolled out. 
 

Achievement will be Measured through: 

• Number of Flintshire residents assisted by Flintshire County Council’s Welfare Rights Unit to claim additional Social Security and Tax 
Credits. 

• Number of residents supported to successfully challenge adverse benefit decisions. 

• Number of residents accessing money management training. 

• Number of residents helped to move to more affordable accommodation. 

• Amount of additional Social Security and Tax Credits paid to Flintshire Residents as a result of the work undertaken by Flintshire 
County Council. 

• Amount of debt managed as a result of advice provided by the Flintshire Money Advice Service. 
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Achievement Measures 
Lead 
 Officer 

2012/13 
Baseline  
Data 

2013/14 
Target 

2016/17 
Aspiration
al Target 

Year-End 
Outturn 

Performance 
RAG 

Trend 

Amount of additional Social 
Security and Tax Credits paid to 
Flintshire residents as a result of 
the work undertaken by FCC 
(WEL/001) 

Head of 
Housing 

£2,000,000 £2,200,000 £3,500,000  £2,347,332 G Improved 

The following indicators are provided for information and monitoring only and are not suitable for target setting and 
performance RAGs. 

Number of Flintshire residents 
assisted by FCC to claim 
Additional Social Security and 
Tax Credits 

Head of 
Housing 

1,200 N/A N/A 1,600 N/A Improved 

Number of residents supported 
to successfully challenge 
adverse benefit decisions 

Head of 
Housing 

110 N/A N/A 180 N/A Improved 

Number of residents accessing 
money management training 

Head of 
Housing 

N/A N/A N/A 65 N/A N/A 

Number of residents helped to 
move to more affordable 
accommodation 

Head of 
Housing 

N/A N/A N/A 50 N/A N/A 

Amount of debt managed as a 
result of advice provided by the 
Flintshire Welfare Rights and 
Money Advice Service 

Head of 
Housing 

£3,500,000 N/A N/A £7,272,671 N/A Improved 
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Risks to Manage 

1. The Welfare Rights and Money Advice Service being able to meet demand 
2. Local neighbourhood services may suffer as residents have less income to spend 
(these risks are combined and therefore covered below) 

 

Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all 
actions are 
completed / 
satisfactory 
arrangements 
in place)  
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Current Actions / Arrangements 
in place to control the risk 
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Future Actions and / or Arrangement 
to control the risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 
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t 
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(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L

) 

(I) (LxI) 

H H R 

1. FCC developed a local 
delivery partnership 
agreement with the DWP 
and agreed a level of DWP 
funding to ensure support is 
available to help universal 
credit claimants make online 
claims and with personal 
budgeting support. 1 & 2 

2. Through grant funding, 
obtained from the Welsh 
Government & DWP, FCC 
has been able to fund the 
cost of a fulltime post, based 
within Flintshire CAB. The 

M M A 

1. Manage the implementation of 
the Universal Credit delivery 
partnership agreement & 
enhance the partnership 
working between FCC & the 
DWP to ensure residents can 
access appropriate support to 
make and sustain their 
Universal Credit claims. 1 & 2 

2. Continue training and coaching 
of staff within front line service 
providers to develop their advice 
and support skills and their 
ability to respond to residents 
affected by the on-going 

Head of 
Housing 

 

 

 
M M A 

P
age 78



Improvement Plan Progress 
Year End 2013/14 

 
 

 

post holder will lead the 
development of a Single 
Advice Gateway, which will 
complement the Supporting 
People Gateway with the 
aim of maximising the 
effective use of available 
resources, and ensuring 
residents have increased 
access to advice and 
support providers. 1 & 2 

3. At the end of March 2014, 
the Welfare Reform 
Response Team had 
supported over 150 
vulnerable households to 
implement solutions that 
have alleviated, in full or 
part, the difficulties that they 
faced as result of losing 
welfare benefit income. 2 

4. At the end of March 2014, 
the Welfare Rights Team 
had helped residents to 
access £2.3 million pa of 
ongoing welfare benefit 
payments. 2 

transformation of the social 
security system. 1 & 2 

3. The Council, and its partners, 
need to continue to manage the 
impacts of on-going 
transformation of the social 
security system, including the 
progressive roll out of Universal 
Credit and the reassessment of 
disability benefit claimants 
through the development of the 
Local Support Services 
Framework. 1 & 2 

4. The Council will need to 
continue to forecast the 
projected impacts of future 
changes to social security 
legislation upon residents, 
service users, service providers, 
local businesses. 1 & 2 
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APPENDIX 2 
 

Priority:   Modern and Efficient Council 
Sub-Priority:  Organisational Change 
Impact:   Managing services well to achieve our priorities 
 
What we said we would do in 2013/14 – Agree an organisational change programme that will: - 
 

1. Establish a future ‘operating model’ for a modern Council 

Progress Comment Progress RAG G Outcome RAG A 

What we did in 2013/14 –  

• Proposed and gained agreement for a new corporate operating model for the council.  
 

What went well –  

• Proposed and gained agreement for a new corporate operating model for the Council.  

• Wide reaching and thorough consultation on the model both internally and externally prior to adoption. 

• Full endorsement and agreement to the model by County Council. 

• The new model will become operational in accordance with the planned timescale – 1st June.  
 

What did not go so well –  

• Confidence of the organisation in developing a more broad based transformation plan for all services in a consistently audacious 
way. 

 

Achievement will be measured through: 

• The development of a “politically” agreed and sustainable “social business model” for the Council. 
 
Achievement Milestones for strategy and action plans: (Lead Officer – Chief Executive) 
Development and adoption of a “politically” agreed and sustainable “social business model” for the Council – December 2013. 
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2. Integrate business units and consider alternative models 

Progress Comment Progress RAG A Outcome RAG A 

What we did in 2013/14 –  

• As a follow on from 1 above (1) all functions have been reviewed for a leaner and more integrated model and (2) a number of 
functions have been listed for transformation/alternative models. This will be supported by a number of value for money 
organisational change proposals in line with the 2014 -15 budget strategy.  

 

What went well –  

• Functional reviews were completed contributing to the design of a new corporate operating model for the Council. 

• A number of functions have also been identified for transformation/delivery via an alternative model. 
 

What did not go so well –  

• The progress for some of the functional transformations has not been as ‘fast tracked’ as originally planned. 
 

Achievement will be measured through: 

• Agreeing a model to support the future operating model 
 

Achievement Milestones for strategy and action plans: (Lead Officer – Chief Executive) 
Agreement of a model to support the future operating model – December 2013 
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Risk to be managed – Gaining political agreement to the future operating model. (Links to activities 1 and 2) 
 
Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all 
actions are 
completed / 
satisfactory 
arrangements 
in place) 
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Current Actions / Arrangements in 

place to control the risk 
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Future Actions and / or 
Arrangement to control the risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 
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t 

G
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(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L) (I) (LxI) 

H H R 

The demanding timescales for 
the completion of the design 
programmes are being met 
through prioritisation of activity. 
 
Capacity and capability to 
produce effective designs and 
plans is being met by 
prioritisation and the use of 
external support. 
 
The organisational reaction to 
ambitious and radical plans is 
being met by work to build 
consensus. 
 

L L G 

Continued prioritisation of 
professional and political 
leadership capacity. 
 
Appointment of expert external 
advisors for specific change 
programmes as required.   
 
Planning of organisational 
briefings and decision-making 
paths for the adoption and 
successful implementation of 
continuing change 
programmes. 
 

Chief 
Executive 

 

↓ 
 

L L G 
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3. Streamlining the organisation 

Progress Comment Progress RAG G Outcome RAG A 

What we did in 2013/14 –  

• As part on the medium term financial plan and as part of the 2014-15 and budget strategy a twin programme of (1) Organisational 
Design (commencing with the new operating model and senior management structure) and (2) workforce (scale) review is 
underway.  

• Employment policies were reviewed and readopted. The council also opened a voluntary redundancy (VR) programme. A series of 
Corporate Workforce Panels met at the end of March to consider applications under the VR Programme to ensure that consistent, 
sustainable and cost effective decision were made on the applications, with full consideration of the overall organisational design of 
the Council. 

• Service Review completion and implementation for 2013-14 is largely complete. 

• 50 estimated ‘Value for Money’ reviews have been ‘scoped out’ as part of the budget strategy for 2014-15.  These will be delivered 
as part of a co-ordinated change programme during 2014-15.   

 

What went well –  

• Proposed and gained agreement for a new corporate operating model and senior management structure for the Council. 

• Service Review completion and implementation for 2013-14 is largely complete. 

• The VR Programme was well managed and decision making on applications was fair, transparent and consistent, based on 
business cases and future sustainability for the Council. 

 

What did not go so well –  

• The numbers of employees approved to take Early Retirement or Voluntary Redundancy is short of the target for the Workforce 
(Scale) Review.  Further immediate work is required including the next phase of the Organisational Design for management and a 
further phase of the VR Programme. 

 

Achievement will be measured through: 

• The changing organisational hierarchy, workforce numbers and costs 
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Achievement Milestones for strategy and action plans: (Lead Officer – Head of HR and OD) 
Measures for the percentage change in workforce numbers and the paybill to be established as part of the workforce scaling programme 
– from February 2014 
 

Achievement Measures 
Lead 

 Officer 

2012/13 
Baseline  
Data 

2013/14 
Target 

2016/17 
Aspirational 

Target 

Year End 
Outturn 

Performance 
RAG 

Trend 

Number of planned service reviews 
which have been completed.  
 
(2013/14 target may change dependent 
on the identification of priorities as part 
of Change Programme) 

 

Head of HR 
and OD 

19 
completed 
to date 

15  

 
N/A 

Overtaken 
by Value for 

Money 
 

13 A Downturned 
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4. Modernise working practices 

Progress Comment Progress RAG G Outcome RAG G 

What we did in 2013/14 –  

• The Purchase-to-Pay solution has now been fully rolled-out to all Directorates and Service Areas with exception of schools and 
transactions involving job costing solutions.  Further additional efficiencies will be achieved on invoice processing during 2014/15.  

• Procurement cost efficiencies is an area of on-going work, with a cross-directorate working group established to identify and 
realise additional procurement efficiencies such as a ‘Back to Basics’ programme reviewing commodity spend such as stationery. 

• Negotiations in the re-letting of contracts has also released additional efficiencies. 
 

What went well –  

• Budget efficiencies target for procurement of £970k was exceeded by over £14k. 

• Full roll out of the Purchase-to-Pay solution to all Directorates and Service Areas (except for schools and transactions involving job 
costing solutions). 

• Increased procurement process efficiencies achieved on those for 2012/13. 

• Increased iTrent process efficiencies achieved on those for 2012/13. 

• A ‘Back to Basics’ programme reviewing commodity spend such as stationery released £74k 

• Negotiation and re-letting of significant new contracts released £554k 
 

What did not go so well –  

• A slight short-fall in procurement cost efficiencies of £0.125m against the original Flintshire Future programme target of £1,723m, 
which was set some time ago based on 3% of influenceable spend.  

 

Achievement will be measured through: 

• Process and cost efficiencies 
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Achievement Measures 
Lead 

 Officer 

2012/13 
Baseline  
Data 

2013/14 
Target 

2016/17 
Aspirational 

Target 

Year 
End 

Outturn 

Performance 
RAG 

Trend 

Procurement process efficiencies 
achieved 

Head of ICT 
and 

Customer 
Services 

£24,000 £102,000 £267,000 £111,324 G Improved 

Procurement cost efficiencies 
achieved 

Head of ICT 
and 

Customer 
Services 

N/A £1.723m £2.673m £1.598m A N/A 

iTrent process efficiencies achieved * 
 
 

Head of HR 
and OD 

£3,211 £6,427 £11,780 £5,000 A Improved 

 
* (iTrent process efficiencies will be achieved through the Organisation Admin Review. These savings relate to the introduction of automated expenses 
and based on the assumption that roll out across the whole organisation is completed before April 2014. Future development work will release 
comparable process efficiencies). 
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Risk to be managed – Gaining workforce and Trade Union agreement and acceptance of the organisational changes. (Links to activities 
1 - 4) 
 
Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all 
actions are 
completed / 
satisfactory 
arrangements 
in place)  
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Future Actions and / or 
Arrangement to control the risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 
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t 
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(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L) (I) (LxI) 

H H R 

Regular and on-going dialogue 
with trade unions via FJTUC, 
Employee/Directorate liaison 
meetings and individual briefing. 
Employee communications via 
InfoNet, staff conferences, 
change exchange and as part of 
project communication plans. 
 

M M A 

Early and full engagement 
with employees and trade 
unions at each phase of the 
developing Organisational 
Change Strategy and plans. 
 
 
 
 

Chief 
Executive 

 

 
 

M M A 
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Risk to be managed – Keeping up workforce motivation and morale to prevent resistance to organisational change and minimise service 
disruption such as industrial action.  (Links to activities 1 - 4) 
 
Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all 
actions are 
completed / 
satisfactory 
arrangements 
in place)  
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Future Actions and / or 
Arrangement to control the risk 

Manager 
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Risk 
Trend 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L) (I) (LxI) 

H H R 

Employee communications via 
manager, InfoNet, staff 
conferences, change exchange 
and as part of project 
communication plans. 
 

M M A 

Early engagement and 
involvement of employees in 
each phase of the change 
programmes and projects. 

Directors 
and Heads 
of Service 

 L L G 
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5. Provide capability and capacity to manage a reduced sized organisation 

Progress Comment Progress RAG A Outcome RAG A 

What we did in 2013/14 –  

• The organisation adopted an intense and decisive programme management approach to change (in support of 1-3 above) and is 
making organised use of its corporate resources in support of this with expert external support (Hay Consulting). 

• Reinvigoration of the LEAN Academy to support further organisational change and particularly the planned Value for Money 
reviews. 

• The organisation drafted a competency based appraisal process which will become effective during 2014/15. This will support the 
identification of capability and capacity needs within the organisations in addition to placing greater emphasis on change and 
innovation amongst the entire workforce. 

 

What went well –  

• The adoption of a programme management approach to supporting change. 

• The employment of Hay Consulting in supporting and helping to facilitate this large and complex phase of organisational change. 

• Reinvigoration of the LEAN Academy. 
 

What did not go so well –  

• Capacity remains a challenge given the scale and pace of its organisational change programme. 
 

Achievement will be measured through: 

• The development of a “politically” agreed “social business model”. 

• Agreeing a model to support the future operating model. 

• The changing organisational hierarchy, workforce numbers and costs. 
 

Achievement Milestones for strategy and action plans: (Lead Officer – Chief Executive) 
See the measures for activities 1 – 3 above. 
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Risk to be managed – Ensuring organisational capability to make the changes happen and sustain the model.  (Links to activities 1-5) 
 
Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all 
actions are 
completed / 
satisfactory 
arrangements 
in place) 
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Future Actions and / or Arrangement 
to control the risk 
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Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 
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(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L) (I) (LxI) 

H H R 

Management Development 
Framework, Lean Academy, 
Managing Change 
Successfully (Regional 
Programme). Personal 
Develop Plans arising from 
appraisals. HR support for 
coaching and mentoring 
opportunities. 
 

M M A 

Influencing and changing skills 
and behaviours by the 
introduction of the new 
competency framework with an 
emphasis on change and 
innovation. This will be achieved 
via: - 

• Appraisals and identification 
of development needs.  

• External advice and support 
providing skills and expertise 
(Skills Transfer).  

• Learning from other 
organisation and their 
approach to implementing 
major change programmes. 

• A programme of coaching 
focusing on ‘desired’ 
behaviours 

 

Head of HR 
& OD  M M A 
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Risk to be managed – How we can fund the necessary investment costs to create change. (Links to activities 1 -5) 
 
Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all actions 
are completed / 
satisfactory 

arrangements in 
place) 
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Future Actions and / or Arrangement 
to control the risk 
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Risk 
Trend 
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(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L) (I) (LxI) 

H H R 

To date a contingency fund 
has been available on 
invest to save basis to 
support change and 
priorities. 
 

M M A 

Consider future funding 
requirements to invest in future 
change programme, further 
exploration of options of 
engagement with external 
partners on a results/outcome 
basis. 
 

Chief 
Executive / 
Head of 
Finance 

 

 
 

M M A 
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APPENDIX 3 
 

Priority:   Modern and Efficient Council 
Sub-Priority:  Matching Resources to Priorities 
Impact:   Protecting local frontline public services through the best use of our resources 
 
What we said we would do in 2013/14: - 

1. Agreement of the Council Priorities for this Council 

Progress Comment Progress RAG G Outcome RAG G 

What we did in 2013/14 –  
The council has set a new style improvement plan for 2013-14 which has proved to be an effective tool for setting, monitoring and 
achieving outcome based corporate priorities. The plan is under review for republication for 2014-15. 
 

What went well –  

• The introduction of a new style Improvement Plan for 2013/14, which received positive comments from Wales Audit Office 
regarding its clearer focus on the in-year priorities as part of a wider 5 year plan and its layout which would better enable public 
engagement with the priorities more effectively. 

 

What did not go so well –  

• Wales Audit Office also made reference to the Plan’s lack of clear reference to any consultation on the improvement objectives, or 
the outcomes from any consultations. For 2014/15 Plan will include information on the consultation undertaken. 

• Reference was also made to the Plan not including information about current performance or to any targets for the year-end in 
relation to how it would evidence achievement. This was provided in October 2013. For 2014/15 such information will be provided 
with the Plan. 

 

Achievement will be measured through: 

• Agreement of the 2014/15 Council Improvement Priorities. 
 
Achievement Milestones for strategy and action plans: (Lead Officer – Chief Executive) 
Agreement of the 2014/15 Council Improvement Priorities as part of a new style and more impacting Improvement Plan – April/May  2014 
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2. Agreement of the capital and revenue resources to deliver our priorities for this Council 

Progress Status Progress RAG A Outcome RAG A 

What we did in 2013/14 –  
Resources to Fund Priorities - Resources were put in place within the 2013/14 budget to deliver the 2013/14 Improvement priorities. 
Some of these resources were met from within the base budget and there was specific and positive investment in the 2013/14 budget as 
detailed in the budget report on 1st March 2013.  Over the five year life of the Council, the full set of priorities will adapt and the annual set 
of priorities selected for special attention will change according to need and circumstances.  The financial impacts of additional investment 
in specific new priorities from 2014/15 are included in the 2014/15 budget and, for future years, will be reflected in future revisions to the 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) as policy decisions are taken.   
 
During 2013/14, Corporate Finance worked collectively with Officer and Members across the Council to develop the Organisational 
Change Strategy which identified £12m of efficiencies to balance the budget for 2014/15.  The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) was 
revised twice during the year providing the financial forecast against which the organisational change plan and its efficiency targets were 
planned.  Finance officers engaged fully with Directors and Heads of Service to support them in identifying efficiencies to meet the budget 
gap and provide resources to invest in priorities. 
 
The target risk RAG status is shown as amber as the risk can never be fully mitigated.  Achievement is reliant on the level of funding 
received from Welsh Government which supports 80% of Council spending and which is under significant pressure from the national 
funding position. However, the risk RAG status currently shows as green as plans for 2013/14 and 2014/15 are on track.   
 
Creative Funding Models – Initial research was carried out on opportunities for creative models to fund or partially fund priorities through 
exploration of new service models, partnership working and potential financing models as efficiency options in considering the 2014/15 
budget.  During 2014, the Council plans to review and consult on a number of service models and their future shape from 2015/16.  This 
will encompass the next stage of the work on creative funding models.   
 
The amber progress RAG status reflects that the work has begun but is still in progress and being developed.  
 
Fees and Charges - The work to implement a Corporate Fees and Charges Policy commenced in Quarter 3 for adoption in Spring / 
Summer 2014.    The red performance and risk RAG status reflects 1) agreement of the policy is not yet secured and 2) decisions will 
need to be taken which may introduce or increase some charges significantly and which are likely to be subject to challenge and debate. 
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What went well –  

• The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) was revised twice during the year providing the financial forecast against which the 
organisational change plan and its efficiency targets were planned. 

• Resources put in place to fund the priorities for 2014/15. 

• Initial research undertaken which identified opportunities for creative models to fund or partially fund priorities in the future. 
 

What did not go so well –  

• Identifying creative funding models has been, and continues to be, challenging. Although work continues to be undertaken to 
compare funding streams against other Local Authorities.  

• Initial work has begun to taking a business approach to fees and charges; however the speed in progressing this forward has not 
been as quick as initially hoped due to the time taken collating the data from across the Authority. 
 

Achievement will be measured through: 

• Resources being available to fund each priority in setting budgets. 

• Agreement of creative models to fund or part fund our priorities. 

• Agreement of a business approach to fees and charges. 
 
Achievement Milestones for strategy and action plans: (Lead Officer – Head of Finance) 
As part of the MTFP find new ways of funding: - 

• Revenue priorities – during 2014. 

• Capital Priorities – during 2014. 

• Implement a Corporate Fees & Charges Policy during 2014. 
 

Achievement Measures 
Lead 

 Officer 

2012/13 
Baseline  

Data 

2013/14 
Target 

2016/17 
Aspirational 

Target 

Year 
End 

Outturn 

Performance 
RAG 

Trend 

Resources in place to fund 2013/14 
priorities. 

Head of 
Finance 

N/A 100% 100% 100% G N/A 

Resources in place to fund future 
year priorities. 

Head of 
Finance 

N/A N/A 100% 
100% for 
2014/15 

A N/A 
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Risk to be managed – Securing Council agreement to the priorities 
 
Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all 
actions are 
completed / 
satisfactory 
arrangements 
in place) 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 
Current Actions / Arrangements in 

place to control the risk 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

Future Actions and / or 
Arrangement to control the risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L) (I) (LxI) 

H H R 

Adoption of improved 
performance management and 
performance arrangements for 
the setting, review and 
performance management of the 
Council’s Improvement Priorities. 
 

M M A 

Continue to monitor the 
effectiveness of the new 
performance system introduced 
from September 2013 and 
amend where necessary to 
further develop/enhance. 
 

Chief 
Executive 

  

 
 

L L G 
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Risk to be managed – Ensuring that sufficient capital & revenue resources are available to meet the ambition of our priorities 
 
Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all 
actions are 
completed / 
satisfactory 

arrangements in 
place) 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 
Current Actions / Arrangements 
in place to control the risk 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

Future Actions and / or Arrangement 
to control the risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L) (I) (LxI) 

H H R 

• Resources for 2013/14  
and 2014/15 priorities 
included within the budgets 
for those years 
 

• Monitoring of budget to 
ensure resources remain 
sufficient to deliver 
 

L L G 

• For future years ensure that 
the revenue and capital 
funding needs to deliver 
priorities are clearly identified 
within the MTFP and annual 
budget proposals for 
member consideration.  

 

• Maximise resources 
available through creative 
models. 

 

• Seek to influence WG to 
maximise the local discretion 
available over available 
resources so that they can 
be allocated to local 
priorities. 

 

Head 
Finance 

 

 
M M A 
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Risk to be managed – Funding the delivery of our priorities if the national financial position worsens 
 
Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all 
actions are 
completed / 
satisfactory 

arrangements in 
place) 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 
Current Actions / Arrangements 
in place to control the risk 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

Future Actions and / or Arrangement 
to control the risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L) (I) (LxI) 

H H R 

• Resources for 2013/14  
and 2014/15 priorities 
included within the budgets 
for those years 
 

• Monitoring of budget to 
ensure resources remain 
sufficient to deliver 
 

L L G 

• For future years ensure that 
the revenue and capital 
funding needs to deliver 
priorities are clearly identified 
within the MTFP and annual 
budget proposals for 
member consideration. 

  

• Maximise resources 
available through creative 
models. 

 

• Seek to influence WG to 
maximise the local discretion 
available over available 
resources so that they can 
be allocated to local 
priorities. 

 

Head of 
Finance 

 

 M M A 
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Risk to be managed – Gaining political agreement to a business approach for fees and charges which may have public opposition 
 
Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all 
actions are 
completed / 
satisfactory 

arrangements in 
place) 
 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 
Current Actions / Arrangements 
in place to control the risk 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

Future Actions and / or Arrangement 
to control the risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L) (I) (LxI) 

H H R 

Planned  for Spring / Summer 
2014 
 

H H R 

• Develop Corporate Fees and 
Charges Policy. 

 

• Cabinet and Scrutiny 
Consideration. 

 

• Fees and Charges increases 
in targeted areas as part of 
the 2015/16 budget. 

 

Head of 
Finance 

 
 

 

 
M M A 
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APPENDIX 4 
 

Priority:   Modern and Efficient Council 
Sub-Priority:  Achieving Efficiency Targets 
Impact:   Protecting local frontline public services through the best use of our resources 
What we said we would do in 2013/14: - 

1. Agree a four year organisational change & efficiency programme 

Progress Status Progress RAG A Outcome RAG A 

What we did in 2013/14 –  
Initial 4 year plan published within MTFP. 
Corporate Finance worked collectively with Officer and Members across the Council to develop the Organisational Change Strategy which 
identified £12m of efficiencies to balance the budget for 2014/15.   
The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) was revised twice during the year providing the financial forecast against which the 
organisational change plan and its efficiency targets were planned.  Finance officers engaged fully with Directors and Heads of Service to 
support them in identifying efficiencies to meet the budget gap and provide resources to invest in priorities. 
 

What went well –  
• Development of an initial 4 year plan published within the MTFP. 

• Two updates to the MTFP which incorporated latest estimates of funding levels and investment needs for 2014/15 and future years. This 
provided the budget gap to be met through the organisational change and efficiency programme.  

 

What did not go so well –  
• The level of funding expected to be received for 2014/15 was particularly difficult to predict due to the uncertainty around the level of Revenue 

Support Grant (RSG) to be received from Welsh Government. 

 

Achievement will be measured through: 

• Producing a sustainable four year financial plan which meets the funding gap and supports investment needs.  
 
Achievement Milestones for strategy and action plans: (Lead Officer – Head of Finance / Chief Executive) 
Production and agreement of a sustainable 4 year plan – February 2014. 
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2. Agree a specific saving and efficiencies programme for 2014/15 

Progress Status Progress RAG G Outcome RAG A 

What we did in 2013/14 –  
Specific Savings and Efficiencies Programme for 2014/15 - The Council agreed it’s 2014/15 Council Fund Budget on 18th February 
2014 and has a balanced budget for the year. The initial indication for 2014/15 was a funding shortfall of £16.5m to be met from 
efficiencies.  This was reduced by £3.1m by a thorough review of expenditure assumptions and projections and the removal of £1.5m as a 
contribution to investment costs which was not required from the base budget in 2014/15.  Through its Organisational Change and 
Redesign Plan, the Council has identified recurring efficiencies of £13.4m.  £11.950m will be achieved in 2014/15, with the remaining 
£1.450m being met in year from the Investment Strategy put in place to deliver the planned efficiencies.   
 

What went well –  

• The 2014/15 Council Fund Budget was agreed and balanced. Substantial recurring efficiencies of £13.4m were identified. 
 

What did not go so well –  

• The uncertainty around the level of funding to be received for 2014/15, and the worsening position that emerged through last 
summer meant that the time available to deal with an ever increasing budget gap was significantly less than required.  The 
achievement of such cumulative targets throughout the year is an ongoing challenge. 

 

Achievement will be measured through: 

• Producing an annual plan for 2014/15 within the larger four year financial plan. 
 
Achievement Milestones for strategy and action plans: (Lead Officer – Head of Finance) 
A balanced annual budget is approved by the Council each year which will include a savings and efficiencies programme to be achieved 
in 2014/15 – February 2014. 
 

P
age 102



Improvement Plan Progress 
Year End 2013/14 

 
 
 

 

3. Agree the value for money strategy to support them 

Progress Status Progress RAG A Outcome RAG A 

What we did in 2013/14 –  
The development of a value for money (VFM) model at the corporate and service levels to identify and drive efficiency and change. The 
majority of savings in the 2014-15 budget are derived from this model. Given the breadth and number of VFM savings the programme is 
complex to manage and deliver.   
 

What went well –  

• The development of a value for money (VFM) model. 
 

What did not go so well –  

• The progress for some of the value for money reviews has not been as fast paced as originally planned. 
 

Achievement will be measured through: 

• Developing a value for money strategy to generate the efficiencies from 2013/14 to assist the funding of services for 2014/15 and 
onwards 
 

Achievement Milestones for strategy and action plans: (Lead Officer – Chief Executive) 
Development of a value for money strategy to generate efficiencies for 2014/15 and onwards – by February 2014 
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4. Achieving our targeted efficiencies for 2013/14 

Progress Status Progress RAG A Outcome RAG G 

What we did in 2013/14 –  
The 2013/14 budget contained £5.331m of specific efficiencies. In order to bring the budget for the year in on, or better than target, this 
level of efficiencies needed to be achieved. Monitoring of the in-year position is done through the monthly budget monitoring report to 
Cabinet and Corporate Resources Scrutiny.  The latest detailed report (as at Month 11) was in May 2014 where the value of the projected 
efficiencies was £4.270m. The main reason for the underachievement reported relates to delays in the Flintshire Futures Assets 
Programme where a full review of ‘hard’ and ‘soft’ facilities management across the Council is on-going and efficiencies in the Customer 
Programme will not be realised until the project has advanced and the wider network of Flintshire Connects sites are in place. The green 
outcome performance reflects that the Council will take measures to achieve at least the level of efficiencies included in the 2013/14 
budget in order to bring in year spending in at or under budget. 
 

What went well –  

• The overall projected year end position (as at Month 11) is an underspend against budget of £2.215m, which demonstrates that 
alternative efficiencies have been identified which exceed the under achievement of some of the planned efficiencies by £1.154m. 

 

What did not go so well –  

• The Council’s agreed efficiencies included within the 2013/14 budget did not meet its 85% achievement target; however the ability 
to identify signs of slippage at the earliest opportunity and to then respond to this helped the total efficiency target to be exceeded. 

• The overachievement of the alternative efficiency target may have meant a greater value of efficiencies could have been included 
within the 2013/14 budget with foresight. 

 

Achievement will be measured through: 

• Meeting 85% or more of our pre-agreed efficiency targets. 
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Achievement Measures 
Lead 

 Officer 

2012/13 
Baseline  

Data 

2013/14 
Target 

2016/17 
Aspirational 

Target 

Year 
End 

Outturn 

Performance 
RAG 

Trend 

Achieve 85% or more of the agreed 
efficiencies included within the 
2013/14 budget. 
 

Head of 
Finance 

146% 85% 85% 80% A Downturned 

Seek alternative efficiencies for the 
remaining 15% (or more) to bring the 
budget outturn in within budget. 
 

Head of 
Finance 

N/A 15% 15% 61% G N/A 
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Risk to be managed – How we can fund the delivery of our priorities if the national financial position worsens. 
This is shown as green RAG status at present as plans are on track and the Council has agreed a balanced budget for 2014/15 when WG 
funding was reduced by 4% in cash terms and over 6% in real terms. The target RAG status is shown as red as the risk can never be fully 
mitigated.  Achievement is reliant on the level of funding received from WG. 
Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all 
actions are 
completed / 
satisfactory 
arrangements 
in place)  

L
ik

e
li
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o
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d
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t 

G
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s
s
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c

o
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Current Actions / Arrangements 
in place to control the risk 

L
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e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p
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c

t 
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s
s

 

S
c

o
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Future Actions and / or Arrangement 
to control the risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L
) 

(I) (LxI) 

H H R 

• Resources for 2013/14 
priorities included within the 
budget. 
 

• 2014/15 budget agreed  
 

• Monitoring of budget to 
ensure resources remain 
sufficient to deliver 

 
 

L L G 

• For future years ensure that 
the revenue and capital 
funding needs to deliver 
priorities are clearly identified 
within the MTFP and annual 
budget proposals for 
member consideration.  

• Maximise resources 
available through creative 
models. 

• Seek to influence WG to 
maximise the local discretion 
available over available 
resources so that they can 
be allocated to local 
priorities. 

Chief 
Executive 

 
 

Head of 
Finance 

 
 

 

 
M H R 
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Risk to be managed – Gaining Council Agreement of the Financial Plan 
This is shown as a current Amber RAG status as this is a continuous process to ongoing work to develop the financial plan to deliver 
Council priorities and change programmes in the light of anticipated future funding levels. The target RAG status is shown as amber as 
the risks can never be fully mitigated.  There will be a need for on-going and greater engagement and commitment as the Council works 
through challenging choices and opportunities to successfully deliver priorities, and reshape service delivery in the light of significantly 
less resource than has been available in the past i.e. doing more with less. 

Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all 
actions are 
completed / 
satisfactory 

arrangements in 
place) 

L
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Current Actions / Arrangements in place to control the 
risk 

L
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o
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d
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s
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Future Actions and / or 
Arrangement to control 

the risk 

Manager 
Responsib

le 

Risk 
Trend 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L) (I) (LxI) 

H H R 

• Revisions to the MTFP were produced formally as 
at end May and end September 2013. Both were 
discussed with and supported by members at Cabinet 
and Scrutiny  
 

• Significant discussion with members in informal 
and formal settings during the budget process for 
2014/15 has focused on the gravity of the national 
financial position and its impacts on the Council which 
will require challenging decisions to be made.  This 
has led to wide understanding and acknowledgement 
of the position and the short and medium term actions 
needed to address it. 
 

• Ongoing detailed working with Leadership and 
Cabinet Members  

M M A 

• Ongoing detailed 
working with 
Leadership and 
Cabinet Members 

 

• Ongoing member 
briefing and 
engagement 

Chief 
Executive 
and Head 

of 
Finance 

 M M A 
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Risk to be managed – Ensuring the organisation responds positively to the financial plan and that it has the capability and 
capacity to make it happen 
This is shown as a current Amber RAG status as this is a continuous process to ongoing work to develop the financial plan to deliver 
Council priorities and change programmes in the light of anticipated future funding levels. The target RAG status is shown as amber as 
the risks can never be fully mitigated. There will be a need for on-going and greater engagement and commitment as the Council works 
through challenging choices and opportunities to successfully deliver priorities, and reshape service delivery in the light of significantly 
less resource than has been available in the past i.e. doing more with less. 
 

Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all 
actions are 
completed / 
satisfactory 

arrangements in 
place)  

L
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Current Actions / Arrangements in 
place to control the risk 

L
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d
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t 
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Future Actions and / or Arrangement to 
control the risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L) (I) (LxI) 

H H R 

• Revisions to the MTFP were 
produced formally as at end May 
and end September 2013.  
 

• Both revision and updates 
through the 2014/15 budget 
process have been extensively 
discussed within CMT and 
communicated to the wider 
Leadership Team and through 
DMT briefings  
 

• Discussion with senior 

M M A 

• Ongoing detailed working with 
Leadership Team and Senior 
Managers. 

 

• Agreement with Leadership on 
priorities for 2014/15 and the focus 
needed on making change happen 
to achieve the MTFP. 

 

• Directors and Heads of Service to 
identify capacity and skills gaps 
and solutions to manage these. 

 

Chief 
Executive 

 
 

Head of 
Finance 

 
 

 

 
M M A 
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Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all 
actions are 
completed / 
satisfactory 

arrangements in 
place)  

L
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d
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Current Actions / Arrangements in 

place to control the risk 
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d
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Future Actions and / or Arrangement to 
control the risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L) (I) (LxI) 

officers has focused on the 
gravity of the national financial 
position and its impacts on the 
Council which will require 
challenging decisions to be 
made.  
  

• Ongoing detailed working with 
Senior Managers and Staff 
 

• Peer Challenge built into VFM 
model as an integral part of 
the programme 

 

• Peer challenge built into VFM 
model as an integral part of the 
programme 
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APPENDIX 5 
 

Priority:   Modern and Efficient Council 
Sub-Priority:  Procurement Strategy 
Impact:   Making our money go further through smart procurement 
What we said we would do in 2013/14: - 
 

1. Simplify, standardise and automate our local procurement arrangements both in professional practice and the use of 
technology. 

Progress Status Progress RAG A Outcome RAG G 

What we did in 2013/14 –  

• The Purchase-to-Pay solution has now been fully rolled-out to all Directorates and Service Areas with exception of schools and 
transactions involving job costing solutions.   

• Standard processes now in place across the Council for order and invoice processing. 

• A new e-sourcing system procured, project scoped and project plan developed. 

• New Contract Procedure Rules adopted, with over 350 staff trained. 

• Introduction of spend control measures using P2P system with limited category management, budget and cost centre validation. 

• Officer group established to challenge and reduce spend for commodity items such as stationery and furniture – “Back to Basics” 
programme. 

  

What went well –  

• Process efficiencies target exceeded by £9,000 and significant improvement on 2012/13 performance. 

• Successful completion of P2P project with the system in use in all services excluding schools and those where integration is 
required with job costing systems used to raise orders. 

• Significant programme of training undertaken with all employees involved in procurement activities trained in new Contract 
Procedure Rules. 

• Back to basics programme secured £74,000 of efficiencies. 
 

What did not go so well  

• A slight shortfall of £125,000 against a procurement cost efficiency target of £1.723 million. 

• Delays in launching e-sourcing project due to project management difficulties. 
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Achievement will be measured through: 

• Process and cost efficiency targets being achieved. 

• Implementation of e-sourcing system by December, 2014. 
 

Achievement Measures 
Lead 

 Officer 

2012/13 
Baseline  

Data 

2013/14 
Target 

2016/017 
Aspirational 

Target 

Year 
End 

Outturn 

Performance 
RAG 

Trend 

Achievement of procurement 
process efficiencies. 
 
 
 

Head of ICT 
& Customer 
Services 

 

£24,000 £102,000 £267,000  £111,000 G Improved 

Achievement of procurement cost 
efficiencies (see commentary 
above regarding target and 
outturn). 
 

Head of ICT 
& Customer 
Services 

 

N/A £1.723m £2.673m  £1.598m A N/A 
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Risk to be managed – Ensure the internal adoption of improved procurement practice and process. 
 
Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all actions 
are completed / 
satisfactory 

arrangements in 
place) 
 

L
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Current Actions / Arrangements 
in place to control the risk 
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Future Actions and / or 
Arrangement to control the risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 

L
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e
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o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
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s

 

S
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o
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(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L
) 

(I) (LxI) 

M M A 

 
New CPR’s will be in place 
from September, 2013 which 
mandates standard 
processes and use of 
systems.  
 

L L G 

 
On-going monitoring of CPRs 
to ensure full alignment with 
external legislation and best 
practice. Compliance checks 
by Procurement Unit and 
Internal Audit. 
 

 
Head of ICT 
& Customer 
Services 

 
 

 
 

L L G 
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2. Optimise procurement efficiencies through the use of regional procurement frameworks. 

Progress Status Progress RAG G Outcome RAG G 

What we did in 2013/14  

• Dissolved the North Wales Procurement Partnership, established transition arrangements and MOU to ensure continuity and 
management of transitional projects. 

• Joined the Welsh Purchasing Consortium in November, 2013, comprising of 19 Welsh Local authorities. 

• Regional 21st Century Schools framework in place. 
 

What went well  

• Continued to secure savings from use of regional contracts such as School Transport. 

• Target of £250,000 comfortably exceeded. 
 

What did not go so well  

• No North Wales work programme following dissolution of NWPP may have resulted in missed opportunities for further regional 
arrangements. 

 

Achievement will be measured through: 

• The scale of the use of regional procurement frameworks and the resulting efficiencies. 
 

Achievement Measures 
Lead 

 Officer 

2012/13 
Baseline  

Data 

2013/14 
Target 

2016/17 
Aspirational 

Target 

Year End 
Outturn 

Performance 
RAG 

Trend 

Achievement of efficiency 
savings achieved due to the use 
of regional procurement 
frameworks. 
 

Head of ICT 
& Customer 
Services 

£257,000 £250,000 £300,000 £303,000 G Improved 

 
 
 
 

P
age 114



Improvement Plan Progress 
Year End 2013/14 

 
 

 

 
Risk to be managed – Keep up the pace of collaboration to maximise procurement efficiencies through the use of the National 
Procurement Service and regional procurement frameworks (links to activities 2- 4). 
 
Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all actions 
are completed / 
satisfactory 

arrangements in 
place) 
 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

Current Actions / Arrangements 
in place to control the risk 

 
 
 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

Future Actions and / or 
Arrangement to control the risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L
) 

(I) (LxI) 

M M A 

MOU signed to ensure 
continuity and management 
of residual NWPP contracts. 
 
Membership of WPC agreed 
along with Denbighshire and 
Wrexham. 
 
NPS recruitment of category 
managers still in progress. 
 

L M 
 

G 
 

Play active role in WPC and 
in North Wales to ensure 
opportunities for procurement 
efficiencies from regional and 
national procurement 
arrangements are maximised. 

Head of ICT 
& Customer 
Services 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

L M G 
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3. Using the new Welsh National Procurement Service effectively to maximise the benefits for the organisation. 

Progress Status Progress RAG A Outcome RAG A 

What we did in 2013/14  

• Benefits tracking arrangements in place to track NPS contract use and related efficiencies when contracts are live, likely to be 
later in 2014. 

 

What went well  

• NPS launched in November 2013. 

• Recruitment of staff partly completed. 
 

What did not go so well  

• Delays in implementation of NPS and development of work programme. 
 

Achievement will be measured through: 

• The scale of the use of the National Procurement Service and the resulting efficiencies. 
 
Plans and milestones to be developed once NPS is fully established and work programme agreed. 
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Risk to be managed – Keep up the pace of collaboration to maximise procurement efficiencies through the use of the National 
Procurement Service and regional procurement frameworks (links to activities 2- 4). 
 
Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all actions 
are completed / 
satisfactory 

arrangements in 
place)  
 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

Current Actions / Arrangements 
in place to control the risk 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

Future Actions and / or 
Arrangement to control the risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L
) 

(I) (LxI) 

M M A 

Use of Value Wales and GPS 
contract continues in advance 
of NPS contract coming on 
stream. 
 
Delays in NPS establishment 
and work programme. 

M M A 

Dependent on NPS 
implementation and work 
programme. 
 
 
 
 
 

Head of ICT 
& Customer 
Services 

 
 
 

 
 

M M A 
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4. Implement proposals for a joint Flintshire and Denbighshire corporate procurement unit. 

Progress Status Progress RAG A Outcome RAG G 

What we did in 2013/14  

• Full business case developed and agreed by Flintshire and Denbighshire Cabinets. 

• Operating model, structure and resourcing agreed. 

• Employees involved full in project; development of business case and design of new service. 

• Project funding secured via regional collaboration fund. 
 

What went well  

• Business case developed with full involvement and support of procurement teams from both Councils. 

• Hosting arrangements agreed for new joint arrangements. 

• Agreement of business case by Flintshire and Denbighshire senior management and cabinets. 

• Complex and sensitive project delivered on time and within budget. 
 

What did not go so well  

• Original target date of January, 2014 not achieved, implementation now planned for July, 2014. 
 

Achievement will be measured through: 

• The merger of Flintshire and Denbighshire procurement teams to a single corporate procurement unit serving the 2 organisations. 
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Risk to be managed – delays in agreeing and implementing new joint arrangements. 
 
Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all 
actions are 
completed / 
satisfactory 
arrangements 
in place) 

 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 
Current Actions / Arrangements 
in place to control the risk 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

Future Actions and / or 
Arrangement to control the risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L) (I) (LxI) 

H H R 

Development of full business 
case for agreement by both 
cabinets. Senior management 
and staff engaged and 
supportive of new 
arrangements. Project team 
in place. 
 
Business case agreed and 
detailed plans agreed and 
being implemented, 
employees fully engaged in 
process. 
 

L L G 

New arrangements to go live 
on 1st July, on-going 
monitoring of performance 
and effectiveness via new 
Management Board and 
associated governance 
arrangements. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Head of ICT 
& Customer 
Services 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

L L G 
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5. Develop an improved corporate approach to community benefits and supply chain management to benefit the organisation, 
local communities and the local economy 

Progress Status Progress RAG A Outcome RAG A 

What we did in 2013/14  

• New Contract Procedure Rules developed and adopted which incorporates the mandatory inclusion of community benefits for 
contracts greater than £2 million. 

• Procurement checklist developed to ensure SME implications and supply chain management considerations are included in all 
procurements. To be fully implemented as part of e-sourcing system. 

 

What went well  

• The new regional 21st Century Schools framework has incorporated community and supply chain benefits, which can be 
incorporated in all related projects going forward. 

• Adoption of new CPRs which mandate inclusion of community benefits. 
 

What did not go so well  

• Need to raise awareness and knowledge regarding community benefits and supply chain considerations amongst employees 
involved in procurement across organisation. 

 

Achievement will be measured through: 

• The increasing inclusion of community benefits clauses in contracts. 
 

Achievement Measures 
Lead 

 Officer 

2012/13 
Baseline  

Data 

2013/14 
Target 

2016/17 
Aspirational 

Target 

Year 
End 

Outturn 

Performance 
RAG 

Trend 

Number / Percentage of applicable 
contracts which include community 
benefits clauses. 

Head of ICT 
& Customer 
Services 

 

1 
Contract 

100% 100% 100% G N/A 
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Risk to be managed – Having the creativity to apply community benefit clauses within contracts. 
 
Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all actions 
are completed / 
satisfactory 

arrangements in 
place) 
 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 
Current Actions / 

Arrangements in place to 
control the risk 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

Future Actions and / or 
Arrangement to control the risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L) (I) (LxI) 

H M R 

 
Identify opportunities for 
including Community 
Benefit clauses in 
applicable contracts. 
 
Inclusion of CPRs 
mandated in all contracts 
greater than £2 million. 
 

M M A 

 
Training and awareness to be 
arranged for all relevant staff 
regarding community 
benefits. 

 
Head of ICT 
& Customer 
Services 

 
 
 
 

 
L L G 
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APPENDIX 6 
 

Priority:   Modern and Efficient Council 
Sub-Priority:  Asset Strategy 
Impact:   Having the right buildings in the right places for the right uses 
 
What we said we would do in 2013/14: - 
 

1. Renew the Asset Strategy alongside capital planning 

Progress Status: Progress RAG G Outcome RAG G 

What we did in 2013/14 - The asset strategy has been reviewed and has taken account of the need to link into the Councils capital 
planning framework and medium term financial plan.  Assets and their future use will form a critical component of future thinking and 
service delivery. 
 

What went well – The ability to integrate thinking within future planning and in doing so contribute to the overall approach to financial 
planning. 
 

What did not go so well – The wider consideration of asset data and its overall impacts on the council’s portfolio of buildings coupled 
with the need to understand and develop increased thinking around the potential impacts of economic growth and the effects, 
negative or positive this may have on land values. 
 

2.  Reduce the number of office buildings 

Progress Status: Progress RAG A Outcome RAG A 

What we did in 2013/14 – Planning has been progressed relating to the closure of Connah’s Quay offices with a detailed project plan 
completed and associated actions underway. 
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What went well – Background work taking place identifying future service relocation and implementation of agile working principles 
with a number staff meetings planned or underway. 
 

What did not go so well – Closure of Connah’s Quay offices dependent upon development of Connah’s Quay Connects.  Currently 
this facility is scheduled to open in June 2014. 
 

3.  Extend the use of Agile Working 

Progress Status Progress RAG A Outcome RAG G 

 
What we did in 2013/14 – Completed a large scale pilot with Public Protection services with around 80 staff moving to agile working. 
There has been a consequent release of 260 sqm of office space. Further roll out of agile working in Housing Services at Flint offices 
is scheduled to take place in readiness for co-location of area housing officers. In addition we are progressing work in readiness for 
agile working of those services associated with Connah’s Quay office decant. 
 

What went well – The Public Protection project was successfully implemented and changes in working practices adopted with 
efficiencies realised. 
 

What did not go so well – Some minor issues with ICT with regard to remote access to specific bespoke systems, this is currently 
being addressed. 
 

Achievement will be measured through :- 

• Reducing maintenance and asset costs. 

• Joint use of assets with partners. 

• Carbon reduction. 

• Increased agile working. 
 

Achievement Milestones for strategy and action plans: (Lead Officer –Head of Assets and Transportation) 
Determine strategic approach to measuring and capturing scale of workforce engaged in agile working – March 2014. 
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Achievement Measures 
Lead 

 Officer 

2012/13 
Baseline  

Data 

2013/14 
Target 

2016/17 
Aspiration
al Target 

Year End 
Outturn  

Performance 
RAG 

Trend 

Reduction in the cost per 
person in our offices. 
 

Head of Assets 
and 

Transportation 
£1,233.00 £1,172.18 £794 £1,233 R Maintained 

Increase the use of our 
property assets by increasing 
partnership through the public 
and third sector via our 
Flintshire Connects and other 
property rationalisation 
approaches. 
 

Head of Assets 
and 

Transportation / 
Head of 
Housing 

1 Connects 
Office 

3 
Connects 

Offices 

5 Connects 
Offices by 

2016 

2 
Connects 

A Improved 

Reduction in our office storage 
space requirements 
(incremental). 
. 

Head of Assets 
and 

Transportation 
12% 10% 2% by 2016 10% G Improved 

Reduction in our core office 
buildings from three to two 
(core buildings to be smaller 
and more energy efficient). 
 

Head of Assets 
and 

Transportation 
3 2 

2 by 
2017/18 

2 G Improved 

Reduce our carbon footprint 
through delivery of our Carbon 
Reduction Strategy (non-
domestic property portfolio). 
 

Head of Assets 
and 

Transportation 

Current 
tonnes of 
carbon 
14,112.5 
(weather 
corrected) 
2.66% 

Reduction 

Target  
5% 

reduction 

60% by 
2021 

1.51% 
Increase 

 
(18.53% 
Overall 

cumulative 
decrease) 

A Downturned 
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Risk to be managed – Gaining public acceptance to the rationalisation of assets 
  

Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all 
actions are 
completed / 
satisfactory 

arrangements in 
place)  

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

Current Actions / Arrangements in 
place to control the risk 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

Future Actions and / or 
Arrangement to control the risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L) (I) (LxI) 

The development and rollout of a 
programme of Flintshire Connects 
provides services in the heart of 
our communities.  Holywell and 
Flint are currently open and 
Connah’s Quay, and Buckley are 
to follow.  
 

Ongoing development of 
Connects Facilities is closely 
monitored by the Project 
Manager with highlight 
reports to project sponsor and 
regular updates for affected 
services and members. 
 

Head of 
Housing 

H H R 

We are moving more services to 
web based transactions and other 
modes of channel shift. This will 
reduce the reliance on face to face 
and telephone services for some of 
our services. 

L M G 

Continue to move services to 
remote access, to reduce 
transaction costs.  Ensure 
Connects have capability for 
remote transaction and bill 
payment. 

Head of 
Transportation 

and Assets 

 
 

L L G 
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Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all 
actions are 
completed / 
satisfactory 

arrangements in 
place)  

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 
Current Actions / Arrangements in 

place to control the risk 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

Future Actions and / or 
Arrangement to control the risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L) (I) (LxI) 

Options to determine future 
potential uses of the Mold Campus 
site are being considered.  
 

This work has now been 
completed and will be used to 
inform future planning around 
property options. 

Head of 
Transportation 

and Assets 
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Risk to be managed – How we can invest and ensure we have the capacity to implement the strategy 
 
Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all 
actions are 
completed / 
satisfactory 
arrangements 
in place) 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 
Current Actions / Arrangements 
in place to control the risk 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

Future Actions and / or 
Arrangement to control the 

risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L) (I) (LxI) 

H H R 

We have sought capacity 
bids from the Flintshire 
Futures Board which have 
been supported and 
additional resources are to 
be recruited to support 
activity. 
 
Rationalisation delivery team 
already in place. 
 
Engagement with partner 
organisations to support 
Flintshire Connects. 
 

L L G 

We have funding which will 
continue to support the 
project and this will ensure 
that the project risks are 
managed and progress 
continues to be made. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Head of 
Transportation 

and Assets 
 

Head of 
Housing / 
Head of 

Transportation 
and Assets 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

L L G 
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Risk to be managed – Gaining workforce agreement and acceptance of agile working practices 
 
Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all 
actions are 
completed / 
satisfactory 
arrangements 
in place) 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 
Current Actions / Arrangements 
in place to control the risk 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

Future Actions and / or 
Arrangement to control the 

risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L) (I) (LxI) 

H H R 

We are currently engaging 
with all managers and 
services associated with 
Connah’s Quay offices decant 
to ensure they understand the 
need to change the way we 
work to create efficiencies, 
change the culture and protect 
front line services.  Meetings 
been undertaken with 
individual teams to ensure 
they fully  
understand and engage with 
the change programme. 
 
 
 
 

L M G 

Ongoing meetings and 
engagement with services 
involved in the office move. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Head of 
Assets and 

Transportation 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
L M G 
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Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all 
actions are 
completed / 
satisfactory 
arrangements 
in place) 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

Current Actions / Arrangements 
in place to control the risk 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

Future Actions and / or 
Arrangement to control the 

risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L) (I) (LxI) 

Public Protection teams are 
relocating and consolidating 
their accommodation and are 
moving to agile working which 
will see a 35% reduction in 
their current floorspace. This 
has been completed. 

 

To compile a lessons 
learned log to inform future 
agile implementation 

Development work is currently 
being progressed relating to 
the rationalisation of space 
within County Hall 

Further engagement 
sessions with services to 
be planned.  
 
Work towards a decent of 
phase 4. 

Head of 
Assets and 

Transportation 

 

Decant plans for Connah's 
Quay are progressing with a 
decant planned for 2014/15 on 
completion of the Flintshire 
Connects facility 

Detailed project plan 
completed. Actions 
underway 

Head of 
Assets and 

Transportation 
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Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all 
actions are 
completed / 
satisfactory 
arrangements 
in place) 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

Current Actions / Arrangements 
in place to control the risk 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

Future Actions and / or 
Arrangement to control the 

risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L) (I) (LxI) 

Teams are being supported 
through IT and document 
scanning initiatives which will 
support office relocations and 
moves to agile working 

Engagement sessions 
ongoing 

Head of 
Assets and 

Transportation 
/ Head of ICT 
& Customer 

Services 
 

 

We are setting up areas within 
County Hall where we will 
demonstrate NWOW so that 
staff can see what the NWOW 
will look like and provide 
feedback to shape the future 
office environment. 
 

New hot desking facility 
developed in County Hall.  
 
 

Head of 
Assets and 

Transportation 
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APPENDIX 7 

 

Priority:   Modern and Efficient Council 
Sub-Priority:  Access to Council Services 
Impact:   Improving customer services 
 

What we said we would do in 2013/14: - 
 

1. Complete Phase 1 of our Flintshire Connects programme and the design of Phase 2 

Progress Status Progress RAG G Outcome RAG G 

What we did in 2013/14 –  
We achieved our target of establishing two Flintshire Connects Centres by March 2014.  The new centre opened to the public in Flint 
during March 2014 and has already proved to be extremely popular for customers.  The Flint Connects Centre is another example of 
true partnership working and this is evidenced by the presence of Job Centre Plus and North Wales Police and the working 
arrangements that have been introduced which are focussed on the customer.  The new centre is modern and welcoming and anecdotal 
customer feedback so far has been very positive.  Formal customer feedback is being run as a campaign during May 2014. 
 
Works are well advanced on the Connah’s Quay Flintshire Connects with a scheduled opening date of June, 2014. 
 
Plans have been prepared for the Buckley Flintshire Connects facility which is scheduled to open in autumn 2014. 
 

What went well –  

• Achieved target opening date for Flintshire Connects - Flint.  

• Successfully appointed a team of Customer Services Advisers and have agreed arrangements for the transferring of staffing 
budget with the new recruits. 

• Successfully appointed a Team Leader – Flintshire Connects to manage the day to day operations of all the centres and develop 
new services available through Connects. 

• Established good working relationships with partners from the offset and a joined up approach to developing working 
arrangements. 

• Footfall at Flintshire Connects - Holywell exceeding the projected target. 
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What did not go so well – N/A 
 

Achievement will be measured through: 

• The opening and scale of use of the Flintshire Connects centres. 

• Customer feedback on Flintshire Connects. 
 
Achievement Milestones for strategy and action plans: (Lead Officer – Head of ICT & Customer Services) 
Develop a customer feedback strategy for Flintshire Connects – January 2014. 
 

Achievement Measures 
Lead 
 Officer 

2012/13 
Baseline  
Data 

2013/14 
Target 

2016/17 
Aspirational 

Target 

Year 
End 

Outturn 

Performance 
RAG 

Trend 

The opening of new Flintshire 
Connects Centres. 

Head of ICT 
& Customer 
Services 

 

1 (as at 
1/4/13) 

2 
Connects 
Offices 

5 Connects 
Offices by 

2016 

2 
Connects 
Offices 

G Improved 

 
Scale of use of all Flintshire 
Connects Centres (footfall). 

 
Head of ICT 
& Customer 
Services 

 

 
3514 

(between 
1/1/13 and 
31/3/13) 

 

 
17,000 

 
70,000  

 
43,656 

G Improved 

Customer satisfaction rating. 

Head of ICT 
& Customer 
Services 

 

n/a 100% 100% 100% G N/A 
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Risk to be managed – How we can ensure the investment to further improve access to our services. 
Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all 
actions are 
completed / 
satisfactory 

arrangements in 
place)  

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

Current Actions / Arrangements 
in place to control the risk 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

Future Actions and / or 
Arrangement to control the risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L) (I) (LxI) 

H H R 

• Project management 
arrangements in place which 
include representation from 
all partners. 

 

• Funding secured. 
 

• Application of lessons 
learned from implementation 
of first Flintshire Connects in 
Holywell. 

 

• Customer satisfaction form 
available at each centre. 

 

• Focussed customer 
satisfaction survey to be 
undertaken during may 
2014. 

L L G 

• Work towards delivery of all 
front line services from 
Flintshire Connects Centres 
across the county. 

 

• Apply a consistent approach 
to service delivery at all 
centres. 

 

• Encourage customers to use 
the self service facilities 
available. 

 

• Joined up approach to public 
service delivery in 
communities. 

 

• Further development of 
methods of gathering and 
learning from customer 
feedback. 

Head of 
Housing / 
Head of 
ICT & 

Customer 
Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

L L G 
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Risk to be managed – How the Council adjusts its processes and practices to support Flintshire Connects and the increased use of self-
service. 
 
Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all 
actions are 
completed / 
satisfactory 

arrangements in 
place)  
 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 
Current Actions / Arrangements 
in place to control the risk 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

Future Actions and / or 
Arrangement to control the risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L) (I) (LxI) 

H H R 

• Meetings held with service 
managers to discuss 
opportunities for changing 
ways of working alongside 
the channel shift agenda. 

• Prioritise those services 
that have the potential to 
be provided from Flintshire 
Connects centres. 

• Transfer of services to 
Flintshire Connects 
centres. 

• Flintshire Connects staff 
actively encouraging 
customers to use the self-
serve facilities available. 

• Face to face payments to 
be reduced at Connects 

 
M 
 

M A 

• Continuous monitoring of 
channel shift performance 
and use of Flintshire 
Connects centres. 

 

• Training of Flintshire 
Connects staff to the 
required standard to 
support new services. 

 

• Customer Services 
representative to be 
involved in all projects & 
initiatives that impact the 
customer. 

 

• Continuous encouragement 
of customers to use 

Head of ICT 
& Customer 
Services 
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Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all 
actions are 
completed / 
satisfactory 

arrangements in 
place)  
 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

Current Actions / Arrangements 
in place to control the risk 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

Future Actions and / or 
Arrangement to control the risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L) (I) (LxI) 

centres and customers 
encouraged to use 
methods of payments other 
than cash. 

• Flintshire Connects staff 
trained to support 
customers to use digital 
services. 

• Face to face payments to 
be reduced at Connects 
centres and customers 
encouraged to use 
methods of payments other 
than cash. 

 
 

alternative methods of 
payments. 

 

• Applying new systems into 
the Flintshire Connects 
centres. 

 

• Introduction of Cash/Card 
payment machines 
wherever feasible.  
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Risk to be managed – Ensuring a positive public response to the changing ways our services can be accessed 
 
Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all 
actions are 
completed / 
satisfactory 

arrangements in 
place) 
 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 
Current Actions / Arrangements 
in place to control the risk 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

Future Actions and / or 
Arrangement to control the risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L) (I) (LxI) 

H H R 

• Customer Satisfaction form 
available at Flintshire 
Connects - Holywell. 

• Publishing news relating to 
new Flintshire Connects 
centres. 

• Report on number of 
visitors to Flintshire 
Connects centres and 
trends. 

 

L L G 

• Encourage customers to 
provide feedback. 

 

• Monitor and report on 
feedback. 

 

• Engage with customers to 
improve service delivery. 

 

• Learn from customer 
feedback. 

 

• Publish successes relating 
to Flintshire Connects. 
 

Head of ICT 
& Customer 
Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

L L G 
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2. Implement a newly modernised website with increased and improved digital services 

Progress Status Progress RAG A Outcome RAG A 

What we did in 2013/14 –  
The Council's new website went live on 1 October; new Content Management System (CMS) technology will enable the Channel Shift 
project to move forward with its plan to increase the number of transactional services provided online. A 'digital workshop' will be held to 
benchmark the Council's position against key principles set out in the Society of IT Management (Socitm) "Better with Less" report which 
was recently published and sets out a set of principals, action and best practice for successful digital services. The facility to apply online 
for school admissions is a priority and will be taken forward. A mobile version of the website has been launched which will provide a 
better customer experience for those using smart phones and tablets. 
 
Since early 2014 we have been undertaking a post implementation review of the new website taking account of feedback received. The 
Socitm Better Connected report and other benchmarking information. We will be holding some sessions with user groups as part of the 
review process to include customers, employees and Members.  This will include a session with the Chief Officers team. 
 
As the new website is responsive to the type of device it is accessed through it has not been not possible to monitor customer feedback.  
This data has previously been provided by SOCITM through their website take up service however this is not available for responsive 
sites.   
 
The use of Twitter has increased significantly with the number of followers of the Flintshire account over 6,000.  The Customer Services 
team monitor the Twitter account and respond as necessary.  Twitter is being used to provide information to followers and is becoming a 
very effective way to communicate instantly with customers (e.g. during periods of severe weather) and resolve simple issues. 
 

What went well –  

• Launch of new website by end of September 2013 to improve accessibility, to enable access to the website via mobile 
technology, to avoid excessive annual maintenance charges for the old site. 

• Reduction of content that was no longer relevant or not customer focussed. 

• Social media presence has improved via the use of Twitter. 
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What did not go so well -   

• Technical problems with the website particularly during the first 2 months of operation. 

• A reduced rating in the annual “Better Connected” report published the Society of IT Management which benchmarks local 
government websites. (the assessment coincided with the launch of the new website). 

• Mixed feedback from customers on the look and feel of the website and the content. 
 

 
Achievement will be measured through: 

• Scale and take-up of the new digital services 

• Customer feedback  
 

Achievement Measures 
Lead 
 Officer 

2012/13 
Baseline  
Data 

2013/14 
Target 

2016/17 
Aspirational 

Target 

Year End 
Outturn 

Performance 
RAG 

Trend 

Scale and take-up of the new 
digital services (no. of visitors) 
per annum. 
 

Head of ICT 
& Customer 
Services 

1,459,283 1,500,000 2,000,000  2,001,881 G Improved 

Customer feedback  
- Satisfied with visit to 

website. 
 

- Successfully found what 
they were looking for. 

 

 
Head of ICT 
& Customer 
Services 

 
73.3% 

 
73.54% 

 
80% 

 
80% 

 
85% 

 
85% 

n/a 

n/a 
information 
not available 

for new 
website. 

N/A 
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Risk to be managed – Ensuring our customers can access our digital services 
 
Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all 
actions are 
completed / 
satisfactory 

arrangements in 
place)  
 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 
Current Actions / Arrangements in 

place to control the risk 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

Future Actions and / or Arrangement 
to control the risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L) (I) (LxI) 

H H R 

• Availability of self service facilities 
at Flintshire Connects centres. 

 

• Review of current website content 
to ensure that only customer 
focussed content is available. 

 

• New website to be simple, easy to 
use, and accessible and customer 
focussed. 

 

• New website technology will allow 
improved digital services. 

 

• Ongoing promotion of new website. 
 

• Launch of mobile app. 
 

• Website assessment to be 
undertaken to include accessibility. 

L L G 

• Continued monitoring of customer 
usage and feedback. 
 

• Increased availability of new 
digital services allowing customer 
to ‘self-serve’. 

 

• Regular refresh of website based 
on customer contact and current 
issues. 

 

• Proactive rather than reactive 
website. 

 

• Customer Services resource 
dedicated to monitoring website 
content. 

 

• Analysis of website usage 
statistics. 

Head of 
ICT & 
Customer 
Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

L L G 

P
age 141



Improvement Plan Progress 
Year End 2013/14 

 
 

 

 

3. Launch the new Flintshire mobile application “app” 

Progress Status Progress RAG G Outcome RAG G 

What we did in 2013/14 –  
Flintshire’s bilingual mobile app was launched in October 2013.  The App allows customers to contact the Council on Apple, Android and 
Blackberry devices. Flintshire is the first council in Wales to offer a fully bilingual mobile app available for use across a range of mobile 
devices. 
 
Customers now have the choice to access council services whilst on the move at a time and place convenient to them. Following an 
initial 'settling in period' the app is now being promoted through a range of channels.  
 
Customer Services are dealing with incoming enquiries from the app and the intention is to develop the app further with integration to 
back office systems and the facility for customers to make on-line payments. 
 
A marketing plan has been prepared to promote the app and encourage customers to contact us using this facility.   
 
Note - The take up figure quoted is for those that have downloaded and registered to use the app.  The actual number of downloads is 
likely to be higher as it can be used without registering.  We report on the number of enquiries received via the app however the app also 
provides information about events, news, find my bin day, etc and we don’t currently have the data to show the full amount of usage of 
these features which can be accessed by registered and non registered users.  
 

What went well –  

• Mobile App was launched at the same time as the new website.   

• Simple to use and fully bilingual.  
 

What did not go so well –  

• Take up (i.e. download and registration) of the App by customers has been slow 
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Achievement will be measured through: 

• Launch of the App. 

• Scale and take-up of Flintshire’s mobile applications. 

• Customer feedback. 
 

Achievement Milestones for strategy and action plans: (Lead Officer –Head of ICT & Customer Services) 
Mobile “App” implemented September 2013. 
Strategy to be developed to include baseline and target measurements and customer feedback strategy – January 2014. 

 

Achievement Measures 
Lead 
 Officer 

2012/13 
Baseline  
Data 

2013/14 
Target 

2016/17 
Aspirational 

Target 

Year 
End 

Outturn 

Performance 
RAG 

Trend 

Take-up of Flintshire’s Mobile 
App - See note above. 

Head of ICT 
& Customer 
Services 

 

n/a 
To be 

determined 
To be 

determined 
360 N/A N/A 

No. of enquiries received via the 
mobile app. 

Head of ICT 
& Customer 
Services 

 

n/a 
To be 

determined 
To be 

determined 
516 N/A N/A 

Customer feedback  
Satisfied with mobile app 
service. 

Head of ICT 
& Customer 
Services 

 

n/a 
To be 

determined 
To be 

determined 
Not 

available 
N/A N/A 
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4. Review and improve our Customer Service Standards 

Progress Status Progress RAG G Outcome RAG G 

What we did in 2013/14 –  
A new Customer Service Policy is being prepared for consultation which sets out customer service standards and guidelines for staff to 
follow. This will replace the existing policy and assist in the development of a consistent approach to customer service across the 
organisation.  This is due to be considered by the Chief Office team prior to approval by Cabinet in September. 
 
Since the last update in January, the Customer Service Award training has successfully been undertaken by 100 Leisure Services 
employees.  The feedback from employees is positive with many embracing the opportunity to develop further by enrolling on to a 
Customer Service NVQ framework with Coleg Cambria.   Leisure Services brings the total number of accredited Customer Service 
Award workbooks to four (Housing, Environment, Streetscene) with a fifth workbook now being launched in Children’s Services.   
 
226 employees have successfully completed the Award to date, each receiving the nationally recognised OCR (Oxford Cambridge RSA) 
Customer Service qualification.   This vocationally related, credit-based qualification provides valuable opportunities for employees to 
develop their skills, gain underpinning knowledge and understanding and demonstrate competence in their place of work.   
 
Continuing its successful partnership with Coleg Cambria, Customer Services is expecting to develop the sixth workbook for Adult 
Services in September.  Following the success of Customer Service training at Flintshire, Coleg Cambria has recently developed a 
similar programme for Denbighshire County Council. 
 

What went well –  

• New customer service policy and standards drafted 

• 226 employees undertaken Customer Service Award training. 

• Customer Service Award training adopted by neighbouring Council. 

• Excellent example of partnership working between Flintshire and Coleg Cambria. 
 

What did not go so well –  N/A 
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Achievement will be measured through: 

• Endorsement of the improved Customer Services Standards. 

• Employee training and achievement. 
 

Achievement Milestones for strategy and action plans: (Lead Officer –Head of ICT & Customer Services) 
Endorsement of the improved Customer Service Policy and Standards – September 2014. 
Further development of employee training programme – September 2014. 
 

 

P
age 145



P
age 146

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Improvement Plan Progress 
Year End 13/14 

 
 

 

APPENDIX 8 

 

Priority:   Modern and Efficient Council 
Sub-Priority:  Single Status 
Impact:   Achieving a fair and affordable pay and grading structure 
 

We said in 2013/14 that we would: - 

1. Agree and implement a legal, affordable, acceptable and workable Single Status Agreement. 

Progress Status Progress RAG G Outcome RAG G 

What we did in 2013/14 – Full agreement has been reached to a new Pay and Grading model under Single Status.  Following a 
successful ‘yes’ vote in a ballot of union members in April 2014, an implementation date of 1 June 2014 will be achieved. 
 

What went well - The size and scale of the changes required to achieve a new Pay and Grading model demanded significant 
involvement from all the key stakeholders including the management, unions and members.  There has been a high level of commitment 
from all parties to achieve the Agreement balancing the needs of the employees with affordability.  The focus on Programme planning, 
communication to employees and the establishing of a dedicated help line to answer queries from employees are all areas which have 
gone well.   
 

What did not go so well – At the point of confirming the new pay and grading results, an opportunity to appeal the result was provided.  
These appeals and additional maintenance requests will be completed by the end of August therefore there will be some employees 
potentially having grade and pay adjustments after 1 June implementation date. 
 

Achievement will be measured through: 

• Implementation of an affordable, legal, acceptable and workable Single Status Agreement which has been built into the medium-
term financial plan. 

 
Achievement Milestones for strategy and action plans:(Lead Officer – Head of HR and OD) 
Implement the Single Status agreement by 1st June 2014.   
(The original effective and implementation date of 1 April 2014 was delayed as a direct result of the recognised Trade Unions not balloting 
their members on the content of the agreement in January 2014, as set out in the initial project plan.  The ballot was completed in March 
and confirmation of a ‘yes’ vote was announced).     
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Risk to be managed – How the Single Status Agreement and modernised terms and conditions are paid for in the long term with reduced 
financial resources 
 
Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all 
actions are 
completed / 
satisfactory 

arrangements in 
place) 
 

L
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e
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o
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d
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t 

G
ro

s
s
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o
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Current Actions / Arrangements 
in place to control the risk 

L
ik

e
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h
o

o
d

 

Im
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c

t 

G
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s

 

S
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o
re

 

Future Actions and / or 
Arrangement to control the risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L) (I) (LxI) 

H H R 

The Governance 
arrangements for Single 
Status have been revised and 
provide robust arrangements 
for monitoring progress, 
providing direction, making 
key decisions and managing 
risk which, together with the 
appropriate resources and 
project management support, 
will enable timeframes to be 
met for agreement and 
implementation. 
The Council has a Single 
Status / Equal Pay Reserve 
which will pay for 'one off' 
costs for Single Status e.g. 
pay protection and will 

M M G 

The revised governance 
arrangements for Single 
Status have been effectively 
implemented resulting in 
effective monitoring, decision 
making and problem 
resolution on a weekly basis 
through the Executive Group 
and Programme Board. 
 
The three tests of legality, 
workability and affordability 
have all been met through the 
Single Status Agreement 
 

 
Head of HR 
& OD / 
Head of 
Legal and 
Democratic 
Services 
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Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all 
actions are 
completed / 
satisfactory 

arrangements in 
place) 
 

L
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Current Actions / Arrangements 
in place to control the risk 
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o
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d
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Future Actions and / or 
Arrangement to control the risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 

L
ik

e
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h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
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s
s

 

S
c

o
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(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L) (I) (LxI) 

contribute to the cost of 
settling issued Equal Pay 
claims.  The intention is to 
pay for at least two years of 
buffering to allow the Council 
to make provision for the 
increase in the pay bill from 
year 3.  The estimated 
ongoing cost of the Single 
Status pay bill is included in 
the Council's MTFP. The 
Council are committed to 
agreeing a set of pay 
arrangements that meet the 
three tests of legality, 
acceptability and affordability, 
thereby working towards a set 
of sustainable arrangements. 
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2. Adopting a modernised set of terms and conditions of employment so that we are a more customer focused organisation 

Progress Status Progress RAG G Outcome RAG G 

What we did in 2013/14 – the Council has gained agreement to a modernised set of terms and conditions of employment which will be 
implemented on the 1 June 2014. 
 

What went well  
Co-operation of management and union colleagues with a joint aim at achieving agreement to the terms and conditions of employment. 
 

What did not go so well 

• Time consuming and complex analysis and revision of employment data to provide a robust basis for amending pay and grades 
for employees which then led to a delay in the implementation date. 

 

Achievement will be measured through: 

• Improved cost and flexibility of services e.g. extending service hours does not increase the service operating costs. 
 
Achievement Milestones for strategy and action plans: (Lead Officer – Head of HR and OD) 
Agreement of a modernised set of terms and conditions of employment – October 2013 
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Risk to be managed – Employee / TU and organisational drive and commitment to work more flexibly / to extend opening hours:  

• Gain agreement of the council as the employer, the workforce and the Trade Union to the Single Status agreement and 
modernised terms and conditions of employment 

• Ballot agreement by the workforce and the Trade Union to the Single Status agreement and modernised terms and conditions of 
employment 

•  
Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all 
actions are 
completed / 
satisfactory 

arrangements in 
place) 
 

L
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e
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t 
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Current Actions / Arrangements in place to 
control the risk 
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d
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Future Actions and / or 
Arrangement to control the risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 

L
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e
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h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L) (I) (LxI) 

H H R 

The negotiations relating to both pay 
and terms and conditions are focusing 
on achieving a legal, acceptable and 
affordable agreement that is workable 
in practice. In finalising the 
agreement, the costs for the 
organisation and for individual 
services is being considered. 
 
Services are actively encouraged to 
extend opening hours and to work in a 
more flexible / agile manner driven by 
large scale programmes such as 
Assets Programme. 

L L G 

Negotiations have been 
completed.  A revised 
flexible working and agile 
working policy has been 
agreed at Cabinet for 
implementation by the end 
of 2014.  Detailed 
implementation planning 
supported with employee 
communication and 
manager training in 
adopting the new ways of 
working will be required to 
achieve success and 
reduce the risk further 

Head of 
HR & OD / 
Heads of 
Service 

 
 

 

 

L L G 
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3. Resolving and settling potential equal pay claims 

Progress Status Progress RAG G Outcome RAG A 

What we did in 2013/14 –  
A settlement strategy has been agreed to resolve and settle potential equal pay claims.  Implementation and signing of COT 3 
agreements by every employee will commence in June 2014 with an aim to complete these by August 2014. 
 

What went well –  
Joint working with management, legal advisers, unions and ACAS. 
 

What did not go so well –  
The requirement for every employee to sign a COT 3 to accept the new terms and conditions and jointly agree to waive any further 
equal pay claim will require detailed planning and implementation over a 6 week period.  The timing of which runs in parallel to the 
changes to the new pay and grading model taking effect on the 1 June. 
 

Achievement will be measured through: 

• Meeting any liability for equal pay claims. 
 
Achievement Milestones for strategy and action plans:(Lead Officer – Head of HR and OD) 
Agreement of equal pay strategy – between October 2013 – June 2014 
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Improvement Plan Progress 
Year End 13/14 

 
 

 

Risk to be managed – Negotiating an affordable settlement rate for issued claims and meeting all settlement costs within defined funding 
range. 
 
Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score 
(when all 
actions are 
completed / 
satisfactory 

arrangements in 
place)  
 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 
Current Actions / Arrangements 
in place to control the risk 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

Future Actions and / or 
Arrangement to control the risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L) (I) (LxI) 

H H R 

Regular legal advice sought 
from Council's legal advisers 
to ensure that settlement 
strategy  represents value for 
money for the Council and is 
comparable with the most 
competitive settlement rates 
achieved by other councils 
 
 

M M A 

Negotiations are completed, 
ACAS have been engaged to 
support employees during the 
process of signing their COT 
3 during a series of 
presentations and signing 
days through June, July and 
August 

 

Head of HR 
& OD / 
Heads of 
Service 

 
 
 
 
 

 

L L G 
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FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY 30  JULY 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF OFFICER, PEOPLE AND RESOURCES 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14 
(OUTTURN) AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2013/14 
(OUTTURN) 

 
 
1.00 
 
1.01 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide members with the Revenue Budget monitoring 2013/14 
and Capital Programme 2013/14 reports as at Outturn. 

  
2.00 
 
2.01 

BACKGROUND 
 
The Revenue Budget Monitoring 2013/14 (Outturn) and Capital 
Programme 2013/14 (Outturn) are presented to Cabinet in the same 
cycle as the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  
Copies of the reports are attached as Appendix A and Appendix B to 
this report. 

  
3.00 
 
3.01 

CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Members are asked to note the report. 
 

4.00 
 
4.01 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
As set out in the reports. 

  
5.00 
 
5.01 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
As set out in the report. 

  
6.00 
 
6.01 

ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 
None 

  
7.00 
 
7.01 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 
None 

  
8.00 
 
8.01 

EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 
None 

Agenda Item 7

Page 155



  
 

9.00 
 
9.01 

PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 

  
10.00 
 
10.01 

CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 
None 

  
11.00 
 
11.01 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 
None 

  
12.00 
 
12.01 

APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A - Revenue Monitoring 2013/14 (Outturn) report. 
Appendix B – Capital Programme 2013/14 (Outturn) report. 

  
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

  
 Contact Officer: Sara Dulson 

Telephone: (01352) 702287  
Email: sara.dulson@flintshire.gov.uk 
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FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY 30 JULY 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF OFFICER, PEOPLE AND RESOURCES 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2014/15 

 
 
1.00 
 
1.01 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide members with the Revenue Budget monitoring 2014/15 
report as at month 2. 

  
2.00 
 
2.01 

BACKGROUND 
 
Revenue budget monitoring reports are provided on a monthly basis 
to Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee before 
being presented to Cabinet in the same cycle. 

  
3.00 
 
3.01 

CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The revenue budget monitoring report as at month 2 is attached which 
is scheduled for Cabinet on 15 July 2014. 

  
4.00 
 
4.01 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Members are asked to note the report. 

  
5.00 
 
5.01 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
As set out in the report. 

  
6.00 
 
6.01 

ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 
None 

  
7.00 
 
7.01 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 
None 

  
8.00 
 
8.01 

EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 
None 
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9.00 
 
9.01 

PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 

  
10.00 
 
10.01 

CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 
None 

  
11.00 
 
11.01 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 
None 

  
12.00 
 
12.01 

APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 – Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 (Month 2) report. 

  
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

  
 Contact Officer: Sara Dulson 

Telephone: (01352) 702287   
Email: sara.dulson@flintshire.gov.uk 
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FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

 CORPORATE  RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

30TH JULY 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

MEMBER ENGAGEMENT MANAGER 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
1.00 
 
1.01 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Corporate Resources 
 Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

  
2.00 
 
2.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.02 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
Items feed into a Committee's Forward Work Programme from a number of 
sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can be referred 
by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council, or Chief 
Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet Work 
Programme and the Strategic Assessment of Risks & Challenges.  
 
In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful or a 'test of 
significance' to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows: 
 
1. Will the review contribute to the Council's priorities and/or objectives? 
2. Are there issues of weak or poor performance? 
3. How, where and why were the issues identified? 
4. Do local communities think the issues are important and is there any 

evidence of this?  Is there evidence of public dissatisfaction? 
5. Is there new Government guidance or legislation? 
6. Have inspections been carried out? 
7. Is this area already the subject of an ongoing review? 

  
3.00 
 
3.01 
 
 
 

CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine 
the Forward Work Programme of the Committees of which they are 
members.  By reviewing and prioritising the forward work programme 
Members are able to ensure it is member-led and includes the right issues.   
A copy of the Forward Work Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for 
Members' consideration which has been updated following the last meeting. 
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4.00 
 
4.01 
 
 
4.02 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme attached 
as Appendix 1  and approve/amend as necessary. 
 
As usual, authority is sought for the Chair, Vice-chair and member 
Engagement Manager to have discretion to alter the Forward work 
Programme between meetings, as circumstances require. 

  
5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
None as a result of this report. 

  
6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 

 
None as a result of this report. 

  
7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

 
None as a result of this report. 

  
8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 

 
None as a result of this report. 

  
9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 

 
None as a result of this report. 

  
10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 

 
N/A 

  
11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 

 
Publication of this report constitutes consultation. 

  
12.00 APPENDICES 

 
Appendix 1 – Forward Work Programme 

  
 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
None. 

  
 Contact Officer: Robert Robins 

Telephone: 01352 702320 
Email: robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk 
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Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 
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DATE  SUBJECT O&S 

FOCUS 

REPORT FROM  

Thursday 11th 
September 2014 
10.00  

Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 (Month 3) 
 
Workforce Information Q1  
 
Forward Work Programme 
 

Monitoring 
 
Monitoring 
 
Approval and development 

Sue Ridings 
 
Andrew Adams 
 
Robert Robins 

Thursday 9th 
October 2014 
10.00 

Q1 Performance reporting  
 
Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 (Month 4) 
 
Capital Programme Budget Monitoring (Month 4) 
  
Forward Work Programme 
 

Monitoring 
 
 
 
 
 
Approval and development 

Robert Robins 
 
Sue Ridings 
 
Andrew Elford 
 
Robert Robins 

Autumn date to be 
determined 

People Strategy Implementation Workshop Information  Helen Stappleton 

Thursday 13th 
November  2014  
10.00 

Q2 Performance Reporting 
 
Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 (Month 5) 
 
Forward Work Programme 

Monitoring 
 
 
Approval and development 

Robert Robins 
 
Sue Ridings 
 
Robert Robins 

Thursday 11th 
December 2014 
10.00 

Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 (Month 5) 
 
Forward Work Programme 

Monitoring 
 
 
Approval and development 

Sue Ridings 
 
 
Robert Robins 
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Thursday 
15th  January 2015 
10.00 

Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 (Month 5) 
 
Forward Work Programme 

Monitoring 
 
 
Approval and development 

Sue Ridings 
 
 
Robert Robins 

Thursday 12th  

February 2015 
10.00 

Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 (Month 5) 
 
Forward Work Programme 

Monitoring 
 
 
Approval and development 

Sue Ridings 
 
 
Robert Robins 

Thursday 12th 
March 2015 
10.00  

Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 (Month 5) 
 
Forward Work Programme 

Monitoring 
 
 
Approval and development 

Sue Ridings 
 
 
Robert Robins 

Thursday 16th  
April 2015  
10.00 

Q3 Performance Reporting 
 
Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 (Month 5) 
 
Forward Work Programme 

Monitoring 
 
 
Approval and development 

Robert Robins 
 
Sue Ridings 
 
Robert Robins 

Thursday 14th  
May 2015 
10.00 

Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 (Month 5) 
 
Forward Work Programme 

Monitoring 
 
 
Approval and development 

Sue Ridings 
 
 
Robert Robins 

Thursday 11th 
June 2015 
10.00 

Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 (Month 5) 
 
Forward Work Programme 

Monitoring 
 
 
Approval and development 

Sue Ridings 
 
 
Robert Robins 
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Thursday 9th  
July 2015  
10.00 

YE Performance Reporting 
 
Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 (Month 5) 
 
Forward Work Programme 

Monitoring 
 
 
Approval and development 

Robert Robins 
 
Sue Ridings 
 
Robert Robins 
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